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Sterilitätstest erfolgt in Übereinstimmung 
mit ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Alle 
Ergebnisse werden auf einem 
Analysenzertifikat angegeben, das unter 
www.origio.com. erhältlich ist.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und 
Warnungen

• An einem sauberen, trockenen Ort 
bei Raumtemperatur (15 °C bis 
30 °C) lagern. Übermäßig hohe 
Temperaturen (> 40 °C) vermeiden. 

• Jede Cryopette® sorgfältig 
untersuchen, wenn sie aus der 
Verpackung genommen wurde. 

• Keine Cryopette® verwenden, die 
Beschädigungen aufweist oder nicht 
steril ist. Jede Cryopette® ist nur für 
den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt und 
darf nicht wiederverwendet werden. 
Nachdem die Verpackung geöffnet 
wurde, muss die Cryopette® verwendet 
oder entsorgt werden. 

• Wird die Cryopette® mehr als einmal 
verwendet, kann dies dazu führen, 
dass die Probe kontaminiert wird oder 
dass die Probe nicht in der richtigen 
Position im Straw gelagert wird, 
was wiederum zum Scheitern des 
Kryokonservierungsverfahren führt. 
Der Embryo oder die Blastozyste 
können verloren gehen.

• Beim Erwärmen der Cryopette® 
sollte Schutzkleidung, einschließlich 
Schutzbrille oder Augenschutz, 
Handschuhen und festem Schuhwerk, 
getragen werden, um den Anwender 
vor Problemen in Verbindung mit 
einem potenziellem Bruch des 
Trägers oder dem Kontakt mit 
flüssigem N2 zu schützen (siehe 
Erwärmungsverfahren).

• Wie bei allen für die 
Kryokonservierung eingesetzten 
Trägern kann der Träger beim 
Erwärmen brechen, wenn flüssiges N2 
in das geschlossene System gelangt 
ist (z. B. wenn der Träger beschädigt 
oder die Schweißnaht nicht dicht ist). 

• Die langfristige Sicherheit der Embryo- 
oder Blastozystenvitrifikation bei nach 
diesem Verfahren geborenen Kindern 
ist nicht bekannt.

Gebrauchsanweisung:

Kühlverfahren
1.Die Embryo(s) oder Blastozyste(n) im 

bevorzugten Vitrifikationskühlmedium 
präparieren.

 HINWEIS: Es können höchstens zwei 
Embryos oder Blastozysten in die 
Cryopette® geladen werden.

2. Die Cryopette® mit den Patientendaten 
beschriften und am Bulb anbringen (4).

3. Den hinteren Teil der Cryopette 
® bis zur ersten Linie (1) mit dem 
Vitrifikationsmedium befüllen; dazu 
den Bulb ganz zusammendrücken (4). 
Dann nicht mehr als zwei Embryos 
oder Blastozysten vorsichtig in 
die Säule laden. Der Bulb muss 
ganz zusammengedrückt werden; 
andernfalls wird möglicherweise 
eine unzureichende Menge 
Vitifikationsmedium aspiriert, was die 
Probenhandhabung erschwert. Wenn 
es dazu kommt, den Inhalt ausstoßen 
und den Vorgang wiederholen.

4. Überprüfen, dass sich die Embryos 
oder die Blastozyste(n) zwischen der 
proximalen (3) und der distalen (2) 
Lagerungsmarkierung befindet bzw. 
befinden. Wird die Position der Probe 
nicht überprüft, könnte die Probe 
beschädigt werden.

5. Das offene Ende der Cryopette® 
mithilfe eines Ultraschall-
Schweißgeräts oder eines 
Hitzeschweißgeräts an der 
Schweißmarkierung (1) verschweißen.

6. Überprüfen, ob die Schweißnaht 
dicht ist. Dazu den Bulb unter 
einem Präpariermikroskop 
zusammendrücken und nach einer 
eventuell undichten Stelle suchen. 
Sollte eine undichte Stelle oder 
Bewegung beobachtet werden, 
die Cryopette® wieder auf das 
Schweißgerät legen, direkt über dem 
vorherigen Schweißpunkt näher an der 
Probe verschweißen und die sichere 
Abdichtung bestätigen.

7. Die Cryopette® in den 
Flüssigstickstoffbehälter eintauchen. 
Die verschweißte Cryopette® in 
einem Goblet oder Cryocane lagern. 
Das die Cryopetten® enthaltende 
Cryocane zur Langzeitlagerung in 
einen Flüssigstickstoff-Gefrierschrank 
übertragen.

Erwärmungsverfahren
1. Die zu erwärmende Cryopette® 

Probe bestimmen und 
Vitrifikationserwärmungsmedium und 
Kulturschalen vorbereiten.

2. Die Cryopette® behutsam mit einer 
Pinzette an den Schmetterlingsflügeln 
am Boden des Bulbs (4) ergreifen. 
Dabei sind Kryo-Handschuhe, 
Schutzbrille und festes Schuhwerk 
zu tragen und die Cryopette muss 
im flüssigen Stickstoff eingetaucht 
bleiben. 

3. Nur den Bulb der Cryopette® aus dem 
flüssigen Stickstoff herausziehen; 
dabei muss sichergestellt werden, 
dass der Cryo-Straw (5) im flüssigen 
Stickstoff eingetaucht bleibt. Den 
Bulb vor der weiteren Verwendung 
5 Sekunden lang über den flüssigen 
Stickstoff halten. 

4. Nach Ablauf der 5 Sekunden den Bulb 
10-15 Sekunden lang durch Hin- und 
Herrollen zwischen den Fingerballen 
weiter erwärmen, bis er in etwa 
Raumtemperatur erreicht hat. Der 
ursprünglich harte Silikon-Bulb wird 
dabei weich. 

5. Nach Erwärmen des Bulbs die 
Cryopette vollständig aus dem 
flüssigen Stickstoff herausziehen 
und einschließlich des Bulbs für eine 
Sekunde in 37 °C warmes Wasser 
eintauchen. 

6. Die Cryopette® aus dem 37 °C 
warmen Wasser nehmen und mit 
einem Taschentuch abwischen. Die 
Cryopette® auf eine Schneidfläche 
legen und die Cryopette® direkt 
über der Schweißnaht bei der 
Schweißmarkierung durchschneiden 
(1). 

7.Den Bulb behutsam 
zusammendrücken, um den 
Embryo oder die Blastozyste in das 
Vitrifikationserwärmungsmedium 
abzugeben.
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Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Η Cryopette® είναι μια συσκευή 
κρυοσυντήρησης που προορίζεται για 
τη συγκράτηση, την κατάψυξη κατά τις 
διεργασίες υαλοποίησης, και τη φύλαξη 
εμβρύων ή βλαστοκύστεων. 

Το προϊόν αυτό χρησιμοποιείται στην 
εξωσωματική γονιμοποίηση (IVF) 
γυναικών, ανεξάρτητα από το εάν η αιτία 
της υπογονιμότητας εντοπίζεται στον 
άνδρα ή στη γυναίκα. Το προϊόν αυτό θα 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά 
από επαγγελματίες με εκπαίδευση στην 
εξωσωματική γονιμοποίηση.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Η Cryopette® αποτελείται από 
ένα σωληνάριο Cryo-Straw από 
πολυκαρβονικό, με φούσκα 
αναρρόφησης (πουάρ) από 
ελαστικό σιλικόνης. Η συσκευή 
αυτή έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ως 

Cryopette®
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Предназначение
Cryopette® е уред за 
криопрезервация, предназначен 
за съдържане, замразяване, 
използвайки процедури за 
витрификация, и поддържане на 
ембриони или бластоцисти. 

Този продукт е за ин витро 
оплождане (IVF) на жени, независимо 
дали причината за безплодност е у 
мъжа или у жената. Продуктът трябва 
да се използва само от медицински 
лица, обучени в методите за IVF 
лечение.

Описание на продукта
Cryopette® съдържа поликарбонатна 
крио-сламка със силиконова 
каучукова отместваща глава. 
Уредът е оптимизиран като 
затворена система за процедури на 
криопрезервация. Опаковката на 
Cryopette® е кутия с 4 поставки с по 5 
уреда във всяка поставка.

Контрол на качеството
Уредите Cryopette® са стерилизирани 
с гама ирадиация и е установено, 
че отговарят на ниво на гаранция 
на стерилността (SAL) 10-6. 
Уредите Cryopette® са тествани за 
ендотоксини чрез теста Лимулус 
амебоцит лизат (LAL) на USP, и за 
биосъвместимост чрез изследването 
на едноклетъчен ембрион от мишка 
(MEA). Тестовете за стерилност са 
извършени в съответствие с ANSI/
AAMI/ISO 11137. Всички резултати 
са вписани с Сертификат за анализ 
(CoA), който можете да видите на 
www.origio.com.

Предпазни мерки и 
предупреждения

• Съхранете на чисто и сухо място 
при стайна температура (15°C до 
30°C). Избягвайте прекомерни 
температури (>40°C). 

• Внимателно огледайте всеки 

Cryopette® при извеждането му от 
опаковката. 

• Не използвайте уреди Cryopette® с 
признаци на повреда или такива, 
които не са стерилни. Всеки 
Cryopette® е предназначен за 
еднократна употреба и не може 
да се използва повторно. След 
като веднъж отворите опаковката, 
Cryopette® трябва да се използва 
или да се изхвърли. 

• Използването на Cryopette® 
повече от веднъж може да доведе 
до заразяване на пробата или 
пробите, които не са съхранени в 
правилната позиция в сламката, 
водещо до неуспешна процедура 
на криопрезервация. Това може да 
доведе до загуба на ембриона или 
бластоциста.

• Когато затопляте Cryopette®, трябва 
да носите защитни очила или друга 
защита за очите, ръкавици и обувки 
със затворени пръсти, за да се 
предпазите от проблеми, свързани 
с потенциалното счупване на 
носителя или контакт с LN2. (Вижте 
процедурата за затопляне).

• Както и при всички носители за 
криопрезервация, счупването на 
носителя може да се получи при 
затопляне ако LN2 е навлязъл в 
затворената система (например 
ако носителят се повреди или 
уплътнението не е достатъчно 
здраво). 

• Дългосрочната безопасност от 
витрификацията на ембриони или 
бластоцистите за децата, родени с 
тази процедура, е неизвестна.

Инструкции за употреба:

Процедура на охлаждане
1.Подгответе ембриона(ите) или 

бластоциста(ите) в предпочитаното 
охлаждащо вещество за 
витрификация.

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Максималният 
брой ембриони или бластоцисти, 
които могат да бъдат заредени в 
Cryopette®, е два ембриона или 
бластоциста.

2. Поставете етикет върху Cryopette® 
с информация за пациента и го 
залепете за отместващата глава (4).

3. Чрез задния отвор напълнете 
вещество за витрификация 
до първата линия (1) на уреда 
Cryopette®, като изцяло натиснете 
главата (4). След това внимателно 
заредете не повече от два 
ембриона или бластоциста в 
колоната. Главата трябва да е 
напълно притисната. В противен 
случай може да бъде аспирирано 
недостатъчно количество вещество 
за витрификация, което да доведе 
до трудности при боравенето 
с пробата. Ако това се случи, 
изхвърлете съдържанието и 
повторете.

4. Потвърдете, че ембрионът(ите) 
или бластоцистът(ите) е/
са разположен(и) между 
проксималните (3) и дисталните 
(2) граници за съхранение. 
Неправилното разполагане на 
пробата може да доведе до 
неуспешна проба.

5. Запечатайте отворения край на 
Cryopette® при маркировката за 
запечатване (1), използвайки 
свръхзвуков уред за запечатване 
или термален уред за запечатване.

6. Потвърдете, че запечатването е 
надеждно, като притиснете главата 
под дисекционен микроскоп, 
докато оглеждате за течове. 
Ако забележите течове или 
движение, поставете Cryopette® 
обратно в уреда за запечатване и 
запечатайте точно над предишната 
точка на запечатване в близост до 
пробата, след което потвърдете 
дали запечатването е успешно. 

7. Потопете Cryopette® в резервоара с 
течен азот. Съхранете запечатания 
Cryopette® в бокал или крио-пръчка. 
Прехвърлете крио-пръчката, 
съдържаща уредите Cryopette®, във 
фризер с течен азот за дългосрочно 
съхранение.

Процедура на затопляне
1. Идентифицирайте Cryopette® 

пробата, която трябва да се 
затопли, и подгответе затоплящото 
вещество за витрификация и 
блюдата.

2. Докато носите крио-ръкавици, 
защита за очите/защитни очила 
и обувки със затворени пръсти, 
внимателно хванете Cryopette® 
в основата на отместващата 
глава (4) при пеперудените крила, 
използвайки пинсета, докато 
държите пробата в течния азот. 

3. Издърпайте нагоре частта с 
отместващата глава на Cryopette® 
над нивото на течния азот, 
като задължително оставите 
крио-сламката (5) потопена под 
нивото на течния азот. Задръжте 
отместващата глава над нивото на 
течния азот 5 секунди, преди да 
започнете обработка. 

4. След изтичане на тези 
първоначални 5 секунди, 
продължете да затопляте 
отместващата глава с пръстите 
си, като я търкате между 
възглавничките на пръстите си 
10-15 секунди, докато почувствате, 
че е достигнала приблизително 
стайна температура. През това 
време силиконовата отместваща 
глава от твърда ще стане мека. 

5. След като затоплите отместващата 
глава, бързо извадете целия уред 
от течния азот и го потопете целия 
(включително и главата) във вода с 
температура 37° по Целзий за една 
секунда. 

6. Извадете Cryopette® от водата с 
температура 37° по Целзий и го 
избършете с кърпа. Поставете 
Cryopette® върху платформа за 
рязане и разрежете Cryopette® 
точно над запечатването при 
маркировката за запечатване (1). 

7. Внимателно изстискайте 
отместващата глава, за да 
освободите ембриона или 
бластоциста в затоплящото 
вещество за витрификация.
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Účel použití
Cryopette® je kryoprezervační zařízení, 
které je určeno k použití pro skladování 
a zmrazení pomocí metody vitrifikace 
a k zachování kvality embryí nebo 
blastocyst. 

Tento produkt je určen pro ošetření 
žen metodou IVF bez ohledu na to, je-li 
příčinou neplodnosti muž nebo žena. 
Tento produkt smějí používat pouze 
odborní pracovníci s kvalifikací k léčbě 
metodou IVF.

Popis produktu
Cryopette® se skládá z 
polykarbonátového kryogenního brčka 
s balónkem ze silikonové pryže. Toto 
zařízení je optimalizováno jako uzavřený 
systém pro kryoprezervaci. Cryopette® 
se dodává v zásobníku po 5 kusech, 4 
zásobníky v krabici.

Zaručení kvality
Cryopette® jsou sterilizovány gama 
zářením a bylo ověřeno, že splňují 
úroveň zaručené sterilizace (SAL) 10-6. 
Cryopette® jsou testovány na endotoxin 
pomocí metody USP (United States 
Pharmacopeia) Limulus Amebocyte 
Lysate (LAL) a na biokompatibilitu 
pomocí analýzy jednobuněčného 
embrya myši (MEA). Testování sterility 
bylo provedeno v souladu s ANSI/
AAMI/ISO 11137. Veškeré výsledky 
jsou zaznamenány v Certifikátu 
analýzy (CoA), který je k dispozici na 
www.origio.com.

Bezpečnostní opatření a varování

• Skladujte na čistém, suchém místě při 
pokojové teplotě (mezi 15° C a 30° C). 
Zabraňte přehřátí výrobku (>40°C). 

• Pečlivě prozkoumejte každé 
Cryopette® při vyjmutí z obalu. 

• Nepoužívejte Cryopette®, které 
vykazuje známky poškození nebo 
není sterilní. Cryopette® je určeno k 
jednorázovému použití, nikoliv pro 
opakované použití. Jakmile je balení 
otevřeno, Cryopette® musí být použito 
nebo zlikvidováno. 

• Použití Cryopette® více než jednou 
může vést ke kontaminaci vzorku, 
nebo vzorek nebude umístěn 
ve správné poloze uvnitř brčka, 
což způsobí selhání postupu 
kryoprezervace. Může dojít ke ztrátě 
embrya nebo blastocysty.

• Při zahřívání Cryopette®, musí 
být použit ochranný oděv včetně 
ochranných brýlí nebo bezpečnostních 
čoček, rukavic a bot s uzavřenou 
špičkou pro ochranu uživatele před 
jakýmkoliv poškozením spojeným s 
možným ulomením transportéru nebo 
kontaktem s LN2. (Viz Postup ohřátí).

• V případě jakýchkoliv 
kryoprezervačních transportérů, 
může dojít ke zlomení transportéru 
během ohřátí, pokud LN2 pronikne do 
uzavřeného systému (např. transportér 
je poškozen nebo těsnění již netěsní 
kvalitně). 

• Dlouhodobá bezpečnost vitrifikace 
embryí nebo blastocyst, týkající se dětí 
narozených pomocí této procedury, 
není známa.

Návod k použití:

Postup chlazení
1. Připravte embryo(a) nebo 

blastocystu(y) v preferovaných 
vitrifikačních chladících médiích.

 POZNÁMKA: Do Cryopette® mohou 
být vložené maximálně dvě embrya 
nebo blastocysty.

2. Opatřete Cryopette® informací o 
pacientovi a připojte k balónku (4).

3. Umístěte vitrifikační medium do 
první čáry (1) na zařízení Cryopette® 
úplným stlačením balonku (4). Pak 
opatrně naložte ne více než dvě 
embrya nebo blastocysty do sloupce. 
Balonek musí být plně stlačen, jinak 
dojde k aspiraci nedostatečného 
množství vitrifikačního média, vedoucí 
k potížím s manipulací se vzorkem. 
Pokud k tomu dojde, vytlačte obsah a 
opakujte.

4. Přesvědčte se, že embrya nebo 
blastocysta(y) je/jsou umístěny v 
oblasti mezi Proximal (proximální) 
(3) a Distal (distální) (2) hranicemi 
ukládacího objemu. Neschopnost určit 
polohu umístění vzorku může vést k 
poškození vzorku.

5. Utěsněte otevřený konec Cryopette® v 
místě označení pro těsnění (1), pomocí 
ultrazvukového nebo tepelného 
přístroje.

6. Přesvědčte se, že těsnění je 
bezpečné: stlačte balónek pod 
mikroskopem a zkontrolujte případné 
úniky. Pokud by nějaký únik nebo 
pohyb byl pozorován, umístěte 
Cryopette® zpět do přístroje a utěsněte 
hned nad předchozím těsnicím bodem 
blíže ke vzorku a přesvědčte se, že 
těsnění je bezpečné.

7. Ponořte Cryopette® do nádrže 
s kapalným dusíkem. Skladujte 
uzavřené Cryopette® v trubičce nebo 
v kryo držáku. Přemístěte kryo držák 
obsahující Cryopettes® do mrazničky 
s kapalným dusíkem pro dlouhodobé 
skladování.

Postup ohřátí
1. Identifikujte vzorek v Cryopette®, který 

se má ohřát, a připravte vitrifikační 
zahřívací média a misky.

2. Navlékněte si kryogenní rukavice, 
ochranné brýle/čočky a boty s 
uzavřenou špičkou, pomalu uchopte 
Cryopette® u základny balonku (4) 
kleštičkami (--jako motýlí křídla--) a 
držte ponořené v kapalném dusíku. 

3. Nad hladinu tekutého dusíku zvedněte 
pouze balonek Cryopette®; přesvědčte 
se, že se kryogenní brčko (5) zůstává 
ponořené pod hladinou kapalného 
dusíku. Před další manipulací držte 
balonek nad hladinou tekutého dusíku 
po dobu 5 vteřin. 

4. Po uplynutí těchto úvodních 5 vteřin 
dále ohřívejte balonek prsty mnutím 
mezi bříšky prstů 10-15 vteřin, dokud 
nemáte pocit, že balonek dosáhl 
přibližně pokojové teploty. Původně 
tvrdý silikonový vyfukovací balónek 
během této doby změkne. 

5. Jakmile je vyfukovací balónek zahřátý, 
rychle vyjměte celé zařízení z tekutého 
dusíku a ponořte celé zařízení (včetně 
balonku) na jednu vteřinu do vody o 
teplotě 37 °Celsia. 

6. Vyndejte Cryopette® z vody o teplotě 
37° Celsia a otřete ubrouskem. 
Umístěte Cryopette® na řeznou 
platformu a odřízněte Cryopette® hned 
nad těsněním v místě označení pro 
těsnění (1). 

7. Jemným stiskem balonku vytlačte 
embryo nebo blastocystu do 
vitrifikačního zahřívacího média.
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Anvendelse
Cryopette® er en 
kryokonserveringsanordning, der er 
beregnet til at indeholde, fryse ved hjælp 
af vitrificeringsprocedurer samt bevare 
embryoer eller blastocyster. 

Dette produkt er til IVF-behandling 
af kvinder, hvad enten årsagen til 
infertilitet ligger hos manden eller 
kvinden. Produktet må kun anvendes af 
professionelle, der er uddannet i IVF-
behandling.

Produktbeskrivelse
Cryopette® består af et kryostrå af 
polycarbonat med en sugebold af 
silikonegummi. Denne anordning er 
blevet optimeret som et lukket system 
til kryokonserveringsprocedurer. 
Cryopette® leveres i pakker på 5 stk. i en 
bakke og 4 bakker i en æske.

Kvalitetssikring
Cryopette® er steriliseret ved hjælp 
af gammastråling og valideret til at 
opfylde et sterilitetssikringsniveau 
(SAL) på 10-6. Cryopette® er testet 
for endotoksin ved hjælp af USP-LAL 
(Limulus amøbocyt lysat)-metoden 
og biokompatibilitet ved hjælp af et 
enkeltcellet museembryoassay (MEA). 
Sterilitetstestning udføres i henhold til 
ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Alle resultater 
rapporteres på et analysecertifikat 
(CoA), der er tilgængeligt på 
www.origio.com.

Forholdsregler og advarsler

• Opbevares på et rent, tørt sted ved 
stuetemperatur (15 °C til 30 °C). 
Undgå for høj temperatur ( >40 °C). 

• Undersøg omhyggeligt hver enkelt 
Cryopette®, når den tages ud af 
emballagen. 

• Anvend ikke en Cryopette®, der viser 
tegn på beskadigelse eller ikke er 
steril. Hver Cryopette® er udelukkende 
beregnet til engangsbrug og må ikke 
genbruges. Når emballagen er åbnet, 
skal Cryopetterne® anvendes eller 
kasseres. 

• Brug af Cryopette® mere end én 
gang kan medføre kontaminering 
af prøven, eller at prøven ikke 
opbevares i den korrekte position 
i strået, hvilket kan forårsage en 
fejlagtig kryokonserveringsprocedure. 
Embryoen eller blastocysten kan gå 
tabt.

• Under opvarmning af Cryopette® skal 
der bæres beskyttelsesbeklædning, 
herunder beskyttelsesbriller eller 
øjenværn, handsker og lukkede 
sko, for at beskytte brugeren mod 
risikoen for eventuelle brud på 
holderen eller kontakt med LN2. (Se 
opvarmningsprocedure).

• Som det er tilfældet med alle 
kryokonserveringsholdere, kan der 
ske brud på holderen ved opvarmning, 
hvis der er trængt LN2 ind i det lukkede 
system (f.eks. hvis holderen er 
beskadiget, eller forseglingen ikke er 
tæt). 

• Sikkerheden på lang sigt ved embryo- 
eller blastocystvitrificering for børn, 
der fødes efter denne procedure, er 
ikke kendt.

Brugsanvisning:

Nedkølingsprocedure
1. Klargør embryo(er) eller 

blastocyst(er) i det foretrukne 
vitrificeringsnedkølingsmedium.

 BEMÆRK: Det maksimale antal af 
embryoer eller blastocyster, der kan 
fyldes i en Cryopette®, er to.

2. Mærk Cryopette® med 
patientoplysningerne, og fastgør den 
til sugebolden (4).

3. Tryk vitrificeringsmediet tilbage til 
den første streg (1) på Cryopette®-
anordningen ved at trykke bolden 
helt sammen (4). Fyld herefter 
forsigtigt højst to embryoer eller 
blastocyster i røret. Bolden skal være 
helt sammenpresset, da det ellers kan 
ske, at der ikke suges en tilstrækkelig 
mængde af vitrificeringsmedium op 
resulterende i vanskeligheder med 
prøvehåndteringen. Hvis dette er sker, 
trykkes indholdet ud, og proceduren 
gentages.

4. Kontrollér, at embryoen (embryoerne) 
eller blastocysten (blastocysterne) er 
placeret mellem den proksimale (3) 
og distale (2) opbevaringsmarkering. 
Udeladelse af dette kan resultere i en 
ødelagt prøve.

5. Luk den åbne ende af Cryopette® 
ved forseglingsmærket (1) ved 
hjælp af ultralydsforsegling eller 
varmeforsegling.

6. Kontrollér at forseglingen er tæt ved 
at trykke bolden sammen under et 
dissektionsmikroskop ved samtidig 
inspektion for eventuelle lækager. 
Hvis der observeres en lækage eller 
bevægelse, anbringes Cryopette® igen 
på forsegleren, hvorefter den forsegles 
lige over det tidligere forseglingspunkt 
tættere på prøven. Kontrollér, at 
forseglingen er tæt. 

7. Sænk Cryopette® ned i beholderen 
med flydende nitrogen. Opbevar 
den forseglede Cryopette® i et 
opbevaringsglas eller en holder 
til kryorør. Anbring holderen med 
kryorør, der indeholder Cryopette®’rne, 
i en flydende nitrogenfryser til 
langtidsopbevaring.

Opvarmningsprocedure
1. Identificér den Cryopette®-prøve, 

der skal opvarmes, og klargør 
vitrificeringsopvarmningsmedier og 
skåle.

2. Iklædt kryohandsker, 
beskyttelsesbriller/øjenværn og 
lukkede sko gribes Cryopette® 
langsomt ved sugeboldens bund (4) 
ved sommerfuglevingerne ved hjælp 
af en pincet, idet den forbliver under 
den flydende nitrogen. 

3. Træk bolddelen af Cryopette® op over 
niveauet af det flydende nitrogen. 
Sørg for, at kryostrået (5) forbliver 
nedsænket under det flydende 
nitrogen. Hold bolden over niveauet af 
den flydende nitrogen i 5 sekunder før 
yderligere håndtering. 

4. Når disse 5 sekunder er gået, varmes 
bolden yderligere op med fingrene ved 
at rulle den mellem fingerspidserne i 
10-15 sekunder, indtil den føles som 
ca. rumtemperatur. Silikonebolden vil 
skifte fra hård til blød i dette tidsrum. 

5. Når bolden er varmet op, tages 
anordningen hurtigt op af den flydende 
nitrogen, hvorefter hele anordningen 
(inklusive bolden) sænkes ned i vand, 
der er 37 °C, i ét sekund. 

6. Tag Cryopette® op af det 37 °C varme 
vand og aftør med en serviet. Anbring 
Cryopette® på en skæreflade, og skær 
Cryopette® over lige over forseglingen 
i forseglingsmærket (1). 

7. Tryk bolden forsigtigt sammen, så 
embryoen eller blastocysten tømmes 
ud i vitrificeringsopvarmningsmediet.
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Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Die Cryopette® ist ein Instrument zur 
Kryokonservierung, das dazu bestimmt 
ist, Embryos oder Blastozysten zu 
enthalten, mittels Vitrifikationsverfahren 
einzufrieren und aufzubewahren. 

Dieses Produkt ist zur IVF-Behandlung 
von Frauen bestimmt, sowohl bei 
männlicher als auch weiblicher 
Infertilität. Dieses Produkt darf nur 
von in der IVF-Behandlung geschulten 
Personen angewendet werden.

Beschreibung des Produkts
Die Cryopette® besteht aus einem 
Cryo-Straw aus Polycarbonat mit 
einem Silikon-Bulb. Dieses Produkt 
wurde als geschlossenes System für 
Kryokonservierungsverfahren optimiert. 
Die Cryopette® ist in einem Karton mit 4 
Trays und jeweils 5 Cryopetten verpackt.

Qualitätssicherung
Die Cryopette® wird mit 
Gammastrahlung sterilisiert und 
validiert, um den SAL-Wert (Sterility 
Assurance Level) von 10-6 einzuhalten. 
Cryopette®-Systeme werden mit dem 
USP Limulus-Amöbocyten-Lysat-
Test (LAL) auf Endotoxine und mit 
einem 1-Zell-Mausembryotest (MEA) 
auf Biokompatibilität getestet. Der 

κλειστό σύστημα σε διαδικασίες 
κρυοσυντήρησης. Η Cryopette® 
διατίθεται σε συσκευασίες των 5 
τεμαχίων ανά δίσκο, με 4 δίσκους ανά 
χαρτοκιβώτιο.

Διασφάλιση ποιότητας
Οι Cryopette® αποστειρώνονται 
με χρήση ακτινοβολίας γάμμα και 
παρέχουν επικυρωμένο επίπεδο 
διασφάλισης στειρότητας (SAL) 
10-6. Οι Cryopette® δοκιμάζονται 
ως προς την παρουσία ενδοτοξίνης 
με μεθόδους κυτταρολύματος 
αμοιβαδοκυττάρων Limulus κατά USP 
(Limulus Amebocyte Lysate, LAL) 
και ως προς τη βιοσυμβατότητα με 
μια μέθοδο μονοκύτταρου εμβρύου 
ποντικού (mouse embryo assay, MEA). 
Οι δοκιμασίες στειρότητας εκτελούνται 
σύμφωνα με το ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. 
Όλα τα αποτελέσματα δηλώνονται 
στο πιστοποιητικό ανάλυσης (CoA) 
που διατίθεται στη διεύθυνση 
www.origio.com.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις

• Να φυλάσσεται σε καθαρό ξηρό 
χώρο, σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
(15°C έως 30°C). Να αποφεύγονται οι 
υπερβολικές θερμοκρασίες (>40°C). 

• Εξετάστε προσεκτικά κάθε Cryopette® 
μόλις την αποσυσκευάσετε. 

• Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε καμία Cryopette® 
που εμφανίζει σημεία φθοράς ή 
δεν είναι στείρα. Κάθε Cryopette® 
προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση και 
δεν πρέπει να επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί. 
Αφού ανοιχθεί η συσκευασία 
τους, οι Cryopettes® πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν ή να απορριφθούν. 

• Η χρήση της Cryopette® περισσότερες 
από μία φορές μπορεί να οδηγήσει 
σε μόλυνση του δείγματος ή 
σε παραμονή του δείγματος σε 
λανθασμένη θέση εντός του 
σωληναρίου, οπότε και θα αποτύχει 
η διαδικασία κρυοσυντήρησης. 
Ενδέχεται να χαθεί το έμβρυο ή η 
βλαστοκύστη.

• Κατά τη θέρμανση της Cryopette® 
θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
προστατευτικός ιματισμός 
που να περιλαμβάνει μάσκα ή 
προστατευτικά γυαλιά, γάντια και 
κλειστά υποδήματα, προκειμένου 
να προστατευτεί ο χρήστης από 
τους κινδύνους που συνδέονται 
με ενδεχόμενη θραύση του φορέα 
ή με την επαφή με υγρό άζωτο 
(LN2). (Ανατρέξτε στη διαδικασία 
θέρμανσης).

• Όπως και με κάθε φορέα 
κρυοσυντήρησης, ενδέχεται να 
προκληθεί θραύση κατά τη θέρμανση 
εάν έχει εισέλθει LN2 στο κλειστό 
σύστημα (π.χ. εάν ο φορέας έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά ή δεν έχει σφραγιστεί 
πλήρως). 

• Η μακροπρόθεσμη ασφάλεια των 
παιδιών που θα γεννηθούν μετά από 
διαδικασία υαλοποίησης εμβρύου ή 
βλαστοκύστης δεν είναι γνωστή

Οδηγίες χρήσης:

Διαδικασία ψύξης
1. Προετοιμάστε το ή τα έμβρυα ή τις 

βλαστοκύστεις στο προτιμώμενο 
υλικό ψύξης υαλοποίησης.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Ο μέγιστος αριθμός 
εμβρύων ή βλαστοκύστεων που 
μπορούν να φορτωθούν στην 
Cryopette® είναι δύο.

2. Επισημάνετε την Cryopette® με τα 
στοιχεία της ασθενούς και εφαρμόστε 
το πουάρ (4).

3. Εκτελέστε ανάδρομη πλήρωση της 
Cryopette® με υλικό υαλοποίησης 
μέχρι την πρώτη γραμμή (1), 
πιέζοντας πλήρως το πουάρ (4). 
Κατόπιν φορτώστε προσεκτικά μέχρι 
δύο έμβρυα ή βλαστοκύστεις στη 
στήλη. Το πουάρ πρέπει να είναι 
εντελώς πιεσμένο, καθώς διαφορετικά 
ενδέχεται να αναρροφηθεί ανεπαρκής 
ποσότητα υλικού υαλοποίησης 
και να γίνει δυσχερής ο χειρισμός 
του δείγματος. Εάν συμβεί αυτό, 
αποβάλετε το περιεχόμενο και 
επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία.

4. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα έμβρυα ή οι 
βλαστοκύστεις βρίσκονται μεταξύ 
του εγγύς (3) και του περιφερικού (2) 
ορίου φύλαξης. Εάν δεν επιβεβαιωθεί 
η θέση του δείγματος, το δείγμα 
ενδέχεται να υποστεί βλάβη.

5. Σφραγίστε το ανοικτό άκρο της 
Cryopette® στην ένδειξη σφράγισης 
(1) χρησιμοποιώντας συσκευή 
σφράγισης με υπερήχους ή με 
θερμότητα.

6. Επιβεβαιώστε τη στεγανότητα της 
σφράγισης, πιέζοντας το πουάρ 
ενώ παρατηρείτε το άκρο υπό 
στερεοσκόπιο για να εντοπίσετε 
τυχόν διαρροές. Εάν παρατηρήσετε 
οποιαδήποτε διαρροή ή μετατόπιση, 
τοποθετήστε ξανά την Cryopette® στη 
συσκευή σφράγισης και σφραγίστε τη 
σε ένα σημείο λίγο πλησιέστερα προς 
το δέιγμα απ’ ό,τι το προηγούμενο 
σημείο σφράγισης. Επιβεβαιώστε 
τη στεγανότητα. Επιβεβαιώστε τη 
στεγανότητα. 

7. Βυθίστε την Cryopette® στο 
δοχείο υγρού αζώτου. Φυλάξτε 
τη σφραγισμένη Cryopette® σε 
κύπελο κατάψυξης (goblet) ή σε 
κρυοράβδο (cryocane). Μεταφέρετε 
την κρυοράβδο που περιέχει τις 
Cryopette® σε καταψύκτη υγρού 
αζώτου για μακροχρόνια φύλαξη.

Διαδικασία θέρμανσης
1. Εντοπίστε την Cryopette® με το δείγμα 

προς θέρμανση και προετοιμάστε 
τα υλικά και τα τρυβλία θέρμανσης 
υαλοποιημένου δείγματος.

2. Φορέστε γάντια ανθεκτικά στο υγρό 
άζωτο, προστατευτικά γυαλιά και 
κλειστά υποδήματα και κατόπιν 
πιάστε με αργή κίνηση την Cryopette® 
με μια λαβίδα από τη βάση του πουάρ 
(4), στην πεταλούδα, διατηρώντας τη 
μέσα στο υγρό άζωτο. 

3. Ανασύρετε μόνον το πουάρ της 
Cryopette® πάνω από τη στάθμη 
του υγρού αζώτου, αφήνοντας το 
κρυοσωληνάριο (5) βυθισμένο μέσα 
στο υγρό άζωτο. Κρατήστε το πουάρ 
πάνω από τη στάθμη του υγρού 
αζώτου επί 5 δευτερόλεπτα πριν 
προχωρήσετε. 

4. Αφού παρέλθουν τα πρώτα 5 
δευτερόλεπτα, προχωρήστε 
στην περαιτέρω θέρμανση του 
πουάρ, κυλώντας το με τις ρώγες 
των δακτύλων σας επί 10-15 
δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι να αισθανθείτε ότι 
έχει φθάσει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
περίπου. Στο διάστημα αυτό, το 
πουάρ σιλικόνης θα μαλακώσει. 

5. Αφού θερμανθεί το πουάρ, αφαιρέστε 
γρήγορα τη συσκευή από το υγρό 
άζωτο και βυθίστε την ολόκληρη (με το 
πουάρ) σε νερό θερμοκρασίας 37°C 
επί ένα δευτερόλεπτο. 

6. Αφαιρέστε την Cryopette® από το νερό 
θερμοκρασίας 37°C και σκουπίστε τη 
με απορροφητικό χαρτί. Τοποθετήστε 
την Cryopette® πάνω σε επιφάνεια 
κοπής και κόψτε την Cryopette® 
ακριβώς πάνω από το σημείο 
σφράγισης, στην ένδειξη σφράγισης 
(1). 

7. Πιέστε μαλακά το πουάρ για 
να εξωθήσετε το έμβρυο ή την 
βλαστοκύστη σε υλικό θέρμανσης 
υαλοποιημένων δειγμάτων.
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Intended Use
The Cryopette® is a cryopreservation 
device that is intended to be used 
to contain, freeze using vitrification 
procedures, and maintain embryos or 
blastocysts. 

This product is for IVF treatment of 
women, whether the cause of infertility is 
male or female. The product should only 
be used by professionals trained in IVF 
treatment.

Product Description
The Cryopette® consists of a 
polycarbonate Cryo-Straw with a 
silicone rubber displacement bulb. This 
device has been optimized as a closed 
system for cryopreservation procedures. 
The Cryopette® comes packaged 5 in a 
tray with 4 trays in a box.

Quality Assurance
Cryopettes® are sterilized by gamma 
irradiation and validated to meet a 
sterility assurance level of (SAL) 10-6. 
Cryopettes® are tested for endotoxin 
using USP Limulus Amebocyte Lysate 
(LAL) methodology and biocompatibility 
using a one cell mouse embryo assay 
(MEA). Sterility testing is done in 
accordance with ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. 
All results are reported on a Certificate 
of Analysis (CoA) that is available at 
www.origio.com.

Precautions and Warnings

• Store in a clean, dry place at room 
temperature (15°C to 30°C). Avoid 
excessive temperature (>40°C). 

• Carefully examine each Cryopette® 
when taken out of the package. 

• Do not use any Cryopette® that shows 
evidence of damage or is not sterile. 
Each Cryopette® is intended for single 
use only and is not reusable. Once the 
package is open the Cryopettes® must 
be used or discarded. 

• Use of the Cryopette® more than one 
time may result in contamination of 
the specimen or the specimen not 
being stored in the proper position 
within the straw causing failure of 
the cryopreservation procedure. The 
embryo or blastocyst can be lost.

• When warming the Cryopette®, 
protective clothing including goggles 
or protective eyewear, gloves and 
closed -toed shoes should be worn 
to protect the user from any issues 
associated with potential fractures of 
the carrier or contact with LN2. (See 
warming procedure).

• As is the case with all 
cryopreservation carriers, fracture of 
the carrier can happen upon warming 
if LN2 has entered the closed system 
(e.g. the carrier is damaged or the seal 
is not tight). 

• The long term safety of embryo or 
blastocyst vitrification on children born 
following this procedure is unknown.

Instructions for use:

Cooling Procedure
1. Prepare embryo(s) or blastocyst(s) in 

preferred vitrification cooling media.
 NOTE: The maximum number of 

embryos or blastocysts that can be 
loaded into the Cryopette® is two.

2. Label the Cryopette® with patient 
information and attach to the 
Displacement Bulb (4).

3. Backload vitrification media to the first 
line (1) on the Cryopette® device by 
fully depressing bulb (4). Then gently 
load no more than two embryo(s) or 
blastocyst(s) into the column. Bulb 
must be fully depressed otherwise 
an insufficient amount of vitrification 
media may be aspirated resulting 
in sample handling difficulty. If this 
occurs, expel the contents and repeat.

4. Confirm that the embryos or 
blastocyst(s) is/are located in between 
the Proximal (3) and Distal (2) Storage 
Borders. Failure to confirm sample 
location could result in damaged 
sample.

5. Seal the open end of the Cryopette® 
at the sealing mark (1), using an 
ultrasonic sealer or heat sealer.

6. Confirm a secure seal by depressing 
the bulb under a dissecting 
microscope while looking for any 
leaks. Should any leakage or 
movement be observed, place the 
Cryopette® back onto the sealer and 
seal just above the previous sealing 
point closer to the sample, and confirm 
a secure seal. 

7. Plunge the Cryopette® into the liquid 
nitrogen reservoir. Store the sealed 
Cryopette® in a goblet or cryocane. 
Transfer the cryocane containing 
the Cryopettes® into a liquid nitrogen 
freezer for long-term storage.

Warming Procedure
1. Identify the Cryopette® sample that is 

intended to be warmed and prepare 
vitrification warming media and dishes.

2. While wearing cryogloves, protective 
eyewear/goggles, and closed-toed 
shoes slowly grab the Cryopette® at 
the base of the displacement bulb (4) 
at the butterfly wings using forceps 
while remaining under liquid nitrogen. 

3. Pull up only the displacement bulb 
portion of the Cryopette® above the 
level of liquid nitrogen making sure to 
leave the cryo-straw (5) submerged 
under the liquid nitrogen level. Hold 
the displacement bulb above the liquid 
nitrogen level for 5 seconds before 
further handling. 

4. After this initial 5 seconds have passed 
proceed to warm the displacement 
bulb further with your fingers by rolling 
it between the pads of your fingers 
for 10-15 seconds until it feels it has 
reached roughly room temperature. 
The silicone displacement bulb will go 
from hard to soft during this time. 

5. Once the displacement bulb is 
warmed, quickly remove the entire 
device from liquid nitrogen and 
submerge the entire device (bulb 
included) into water at 37° Celsius for 
one second. 

6. Remove the Cryopette® from 37° 
Celsius water and wipe with a tissue. 
Place the Cryopette® onto a cutting 
platform and cut the Cryopette® just 
above the seal at the sealing mark (1). 

7. Gently squeeze the displacement bulb 
to expel the embryo or blastocyst into 
vitrification warming media.

es - español

Uso previsto
El soporte Cryopette® es un dispositivo 
de crioconservación diseñado 
para contener, congelar mediante 
procedimientos de vitrificación y 
conservar embriones o blastocistos. 

Este producto está destinado al 
tratamiento de FIV en mujeres, tanto si 
la causa de la infertilidad es masculina 
como femenina. Solo deberán utilizarlo 
profesionales con formación en 
tratamientos de FIV.

Descripción del producto
El soporte Cryopette® está compuesto 
por una pajuela criogénica de 
policarbonato y una pera de 
desplazamiento de caucho de silicona. 
Este dispositivo se ha optimizado como 
sistema cerrado para procedimientos de 

crioconservación. El soporte Cryopette® 
se comercializa en cajas de 4 bandejas 
con 5 unidades en cada una de ellas.

Garantía de calidad
Los soportes Cryopette® se esterilizan 
mediante radiación gamma y se validan 
al alcanzar un nivel de garantía de 
esterilidad (SAL) de 10-6. Además, se 
analizan para detectar endotoxinas 
utilizando el método de lisado de 
amebocitos de Limulus (LAL) y para 
determinar la compatibilidad mediante 
un ensayo de embrión de ratón (MEA) 
unicelular. Las pruebas de esterilidad se 
realizan de conformidad con las normas 
ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Todos los 
resultados se indican en un certificado 
de análisis, que puede consultarse en 
www.origio.com.

Precauciones y advertencias

• Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar 
limpio y seco, a temperatura ambiente 
(entre 15 ºC y 30 ºC). Evite las 
temperaturas excesivas (> 40 °C). 

• Examine cuidadosamente cada 
Cryopette® cuando lo extraiga del 
embalaje. 

• No utilice Cryopettes® que muestren 
signos de daños o no sean estériles. 
Cada Cryopette® está pensado 
para usarse una sola vez y no es 
reutilizable. Una vez abierto el 
embalaje, los soportes Cryopette® 
deben utilizarse o desecharse. 

• Si se utiliza más de una vez el 
soporte Cryopette®, la muestra podría 
contaminarse o almacenarse en 
una posición incorrecta en el interior 
de la pajuela y provocar el fallo del 
procedimiento de crioconservación. El 
embrión o blastocisto puede perderse.

• Durante el calentamiento del soporte 
Cryopette®, el usuario debe utilizar 
ropa de protección, como gafas o 
protección ocular, guantes y zapatos 
de punta cerrada para protegerse de 
problemas asociados con posibles 
roturas del soporte o con el contacto 
con el LN2. (Consulte el procedimiento 
de calentamiento).

• Al igual que ocurre con todos los 
soportes de crioconservación, el 
soporte puede romperse al calentarlo 
si penetra LN2 en el sistema cerrado 
(por ejemplo, si el soporte ha sufrido 
daños o no está herméticamente 
cerrado). 

• No se conoce la seguridad a largo 
plazo de la vitrificación de embriones 
o blastocistos en niños nacidos tras 
este procedimiento.

Instrucciones de uso:

Procedimiento de enfriado
1. Prepare los embriones o blastocistos 

en el medio de enfriamiento para 
vitrificación que prefiera.

 NOTA: El número máximo de 
embriones o blastocistos que pueden 
cargarse en el soporte Cryopette® es 
de dos.

2. Etiquete el soporte Cryopette® con la 
información del paciente y acóplelo a 
la pera de desplazamiento (4).

3. Haga retroceder el medio de 
vitrificación hasta la primera línea 
(1) del dispositivo Cryopette® 
presionando la pera (4) por completo. 
A continuación, cargue con cuidado 
un máximo de dos embriones o 
blastocistos en la columna. La pera 
debe presionarse por completo; de 
lo contrario, podría aspirarse una 
cantidad de medio de vitrificación 
insuficiente y dificultar la manipulación 
de la muestra. Si esto sucede, expulse 
el contenido y repita el procedimiento.

4. Confirme que los embriones o 
blastocistos se encuentran entre el 
borde de almacenamiento proximal 
(3) y el distal (2). En caso de no 
confirmarse la ubicación de la 
muestra, esta podría sufrir daños.

5. Selle el extremo abierto del soporte 
Cryopette® por la marca de sellado (1), 
utilizando un sellador ultrasónico o un 
sellador térmico.

6. Confirme que el sellado se haya 
realizado correctamente. Para ello, 
empuje la pera bajo un microscopio 
de disección mientras busca posibles 
fugas. En caso de observar fugas 
o movimiento, vuelva a colocar el 
soporte Cryopette® en el sellador, 
séllelo justo por encima del punto 
de sellado anterior, más cerca de 
la muestra, y confirme que se haya 
sellado correctamente. 

7. Sumerja el soporte Cryopette® en 
el depósito con nitrógeno líquido. 
Guarde el soporte Cryopette® sellado 
en un goblet o una varilla. Transfiera 
la varilla con los soportes Cryopette® 
a un congelador de nitrógeno líquido 
para almacenarlos a largo plazo.

Procedimiento de calentamiento
1. Identifique la muestra en soporte 

Cryopette®que desea calentar y 
prepare las placas y los medios de 
calentamiento para vitrificación. 

2. Protéjase con guantes criogénicos, 
gafas de protección y zapatos de 
punta cerrada, y coja lentamente el 
soporte Cryopette® por la base de 
la pera de desplazamiento (4) en las 
alas de mariposa, utilizando fórceps, 
mientras el soporte permanece 
sumergido en nitrógeno líquido. 

3. Levante únicamente la parte de la 
pera de desplazamiento del soporte 
Cryopette® que se encuentra por 
encima del nivel de nitrógeno líquido, 
asegurándose de dejar sumergida la 
pajuela criogénica (5) por debajo del 
nivel de nitrógeno líquido. Sostenga la 
pera de desplazamiento por encima 
del nivel de nitrógeno líquido durante 
cinco segundos antes de seguir con el 
proceso. 

4. Una vez transcurridos estos cinco 
segundos iniciales, caliente un poco 
más la pera de desplazamiento 
haciéndola rodar entre las yemas de 
los dedos durante 10-15 segundos 
hasta notar que ha alcanzado 
aproximadamente la temperatura 
ambiente. Durante este tiempo, la 
pera de desplazamiento de silicona se 
ablandará. 

5. Cuando la pera de desplazamiento 
esté caliente, retire rápidamente del 
nitrógeno líquido todo el dispositivo 
y sumérjalo entero (pera incluida) en 
agua a 37 ºC durante un segundo. 

6. Retire el soporte Cryopette® del agua 
a 37 ºC y séquelo con un pañuelo de 
papel. Coloque el soporte Cryopette® 
sobre una plataforma de corte y 
córtelo justo por encima del cierre en 
la marca de sellado (1). 

7.Agite suavemente la pera de 
desplazamiento para expulsar el 
embrión o blastocisto en el medio de 
calentamiento para vitrificación.

et - eesti

Sihtotstarve
Cryopette® on krüopreservatsiooni-
seade, mille sihtotstarbeks on 
embrüote või blastotsüstide 
hoidmine, külmutamine 
vitrifitseerimisprotseduuride abil ja 
säilitamine. 

Antud preparaat on ette nähtud naistele, 
kes läbivad IVF protseduuri, sõltumata 
sellest, kes paarist - mees või naine - 
kannatab viljatuse all.Preparaati tohivad 
kasutada ainult spetsialistid, kes on 
läbinud IVF ravi koolituse.

Toote kirjeldus
Cryopette® koosneb polükarbonaadist 
krüokõrrest, millel on silikoonkummist 
teisaldusballoon. Seade on optimeeritud 
suletud süsteemina kasutamiseks 
krüopreservatsiooni protseduurideks. 
Cryopette® on pakendatud viie haaval 
alusele ja nelja aluse haaval karpi.

Kvaliteedi tagamine
Cryopette®-id on steriliseeritud 
gammakiirgusega ja vastavad 
valideeritult steriilsuse tagamise 
tasemele (SAL) 10-6. Cryopette®-e on 
testitud endotoksiini suhtes, kasutades 
USP Limulus Amebocyte Lysate’i (LAL) 
metoodikat, ja bioühilduvuse suhtes, 
kasutades üherakulise hiireembrüo 
testi (MEA). Steriilsuse testimine on 
tehtud vastavalt standardile ANSI/AAMI/
ISO 11137. Kõik tulemused on esitatud 
analüüsitõendis, mis on saadaval 
aadressil www.origio.com.

Ettevaatusabinõud ja hoiatused

• Hoidke puhtas kuivas kohas 
toatemperatuuril (15 °C kuni 30 °C). 
Vältige liiga kõrget temperatuuri 
( >40 °C). 

• Kontrollige iga Cryopette®-i pakendist 
eemaldamise järel hoolikalt. 

• Ärge kasutage ühtki Cryopette®-i, 
mis on kahjustatud või ei ole steriilne. 
Kõik Cryopette®-id on mõeldud vaid 
ühekordseks kasutuseks ja ei ole 
korduvkasutatavad. Pakendi avamise 
järel tuleb Cryopette®-i kasutada või 
see ära visata.

• Cryopette®-i korduvkasutamine võib 
põhjustada eksemplari saastumist 
või eksemplari vales asukohas 
hoiustamist kõrres, mis ei võimalda 
kõrt kasutada krüopreservatsiooni 
protseduuriks. Embrüo või blastotsüst 
võib kaotsi minna.

• Cryopette®-i soojendades tuleb 
kanda kaitseriietust, sh kaitseprille 
või silmakaitsmeid, kindaid ja kinnise 
ninaga jalanõusid, et kaitsta kasutajat 
kandja võimaliku purunemise 
või LN2-ga kokkupuutumisega 
seonduvate ohtude eest. (Vt 
soojendusprotseduuri.)

• Nagu kõigi 
krüopreservatsioonikandjate puhul 
võib kandja soojendamisel puruneda, 
kui LN2 on pääsenud suletud süsteemi 
(nt kandja on kahjustatud või keevitus 
ei pea). 

• Embrüo või blastotsüsti 
vitrifitseerimise pikaajaline ohutus 
selle protseduuri järel sündinud lastele 
ei ole teada.

Kasutamisjuhised

Jahutusprotseduur
1. Valmistage embrüo(d) või 

blastotsüst(id) ette eelistatud 
vitrifitseerimise jahutusaines.

 MÄRKUS. Cryopette®-i saab laadida 
maksimaalselt kaks embrüot või 
blastotsüsti.

2. Märgistage Cryopette® patsiendi 
andmetega ja kinnitage 
teisaldusballooni (4) külge.

3. Laadige vitrifitseerimisaine seadmel 
Cryopette® oleva esimese jooneni 
(1), vajutades ballooni (4) täielikult 
kokku. Seejärel laadige maksimaalselt 
kaks embrüot või blastotsüsti torusse. 
Balloon tuleb täielikult kokku vajutada; 
muidu ei pruugi seadmesse piisavalt 
vitrifitseerimisainet pääseda, mis võib 
eksemplari käsitsemist raskendada. 
Sellisel juhul väljutage sisu ja korrake 
toimingut.

4. Veenduge, et embrüo(d) blastotsüst(id) 
asuvad proksimaalse (3) ja distaalse 
(2) hoiustuspiiri vahel. Eksemplari 
õige asukoha kinnitamata jätmise 
tagajärjeks võib olla kahjustatud 
eksemplar.

5. Keevitage Cryopette®-i avatud 
ots kinni keevitustähise (1) juures, 
kasutades ultrahelikeevitusseadet või 
termokeevitusseadet.

6. Kontrollige, kas keevitus on kindel, 
vajutades ballooni kokku ja otsides 
stereomikroskoobiga vaadeldes 
lekkeid. Kui täheldate lekkimist või 
liikumist, pange Cryopette® tagasi 
keevitusseadmele ja keevitage kohe 
eelmise keevituse kõrvalt proovi 
poolt kinni ning veenduge kindlas 
keevituses. 

7. Pange Cryopette® vedela lämmastiku 
mahutisse. Hoidke suletud Cryopette® 

-i pokaalis või krüovarres. Pange 
Cryopette®-e sisaldavad krüovarred 
pikaajaliseks hoiustamiseks vedela 
lämmastikuga külmutisse.

Soojendusprotseduur
1. Tuvastage soojendatav Cryopette®-i 

eksemplar ja valmistage ette 
vitrifitseerimise soojendusaine ja 
nõud.

2. Kandes krüokindaid, silmakaitsmeid/
kaitseprille ja kinnise ninaga 
jalanõusid, haarake aeglaselt 
Cryopette®-ist teisaldusballooni 
allosas (4) tiibade juurest tangidega 
kinni ja hoidke seda vedelas 
lämmastikus. 

3. Tõstke vaid Cryopette®-i 
teisaldusballooni osa vedelast 
lämmastikust välja, veendudes, et 
krüokõrs (5) jääb endiselt vedelasse 
lämmastikku. Hoidke teisaldusballooni 
vedelast lämmastikust väljas viis 
sekundit enne edasist käsitsemist. 

4. Pärast esimese viie sekundi 
möödumist soojendage 
teisaldusballooni edasi oma 
sõrmedega, rullides seda 10–15 
sekundit sõrmeotste vahel. Silikoonist 
teisaldusballoon muutub pehmeks. 

5. Kui teisaldusballoon on soe, 
eemaldage kiiresti kogu seade 
vedelast lämmastikust ja pistke 
kogu seade (koos ballooniga) üheks 
sekundiks 37  C vette. 

6. Eemaldage Cryopette® 37 °C veest 
ja kuivatage salvrätiga. Pange 
Cryopette® lõikealusele ja lõigake 
Cryopette® lahti kohe keevitustähise 
(1) kohalt. 

7. Pigistage õrnalt teisaldusballooni, 
et väljutada embrüo või blastotsüst 
vitrifitseerimise soojendusainesse.
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Utilisation prévue
Le Cryopette® est un dispositif de 
cryopréservation conçu pour contenir, 
congeler à l’aide de procédures de 
vitrification et maintenir les embryons ou 
les blastocystes. 

Ce produit est destiné à la fécondation 
in vitro des femmes, qu’il s’agisse d’un 
cas d’infertilité masculine ou féminine. 
Il ne doit être utilisé que par des 
professionnels formés à la fécondation 
in vitro.

Description du produit
Le Cryopette® est constitué d’une 
paillette cryo (Cryo-Straw) en 
polycarbonate avec une poire 
d’aspiration en caoutchouc de silicone. 
Ce dispositif a été optimisé comme 
système fermé pour les procédures de 
cryopréservation. Cinq Cryopettes® 
sont placés sur chaque plateau, chaque 
carton contenant quatre plateaux.

Assurance qualité
Les Cryopettes® sont stérilisés par 
irradiation aux rayons gamma et 
validés pour répondre à un niveau 
d’assurance qualité de 10-6 (SAL). Les 
Cryopettes® sont testés pour détecter 

la présence d’endotoxines à l’aide du 
test LAL (Limulus Amebocyte Lysate) 
de l’USP (United States Pharmacopeia) 
et leur biocompatibilité est déterminée 
par le biais d’un test sur embryon de 
souris (MEA) une cellule. Le test de 
stérilité est effectué conformément à 
la norme ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Tous 
les résultats sont indiqués dans un 
certificat d’analyse (CoA) disponible sur 
www.origio.com.

Précautions et avertissements

• Stockez dans un endroit propre et 
sec à température ambiante (entre 15 
et 30 °C). Évitez toute température 
excessive ( >40 °C). 

• Examinez avec soin chaque 
Cryopette® en le sortant de son 
emballage. 

• N’utilisez pas de Cryopette® montrant 
des signes de dommage ou non 
stérile. Chaque Cryopette® est conçu 
pour un usage unique et n’est pas 
réutilisable. Une fois l’emballage 
ouvert, le Cryopette® doit être utilisé 
ou mis au rebut. 

• Une utilisation répétée du Cryopette® 
peut entraîner la contamination 
de l’échantillon ou le stockage de 
l’échantillon dans une position 
inappropriée dans la paillette, ce qui 
entraînerait l’échec de la procédure 
de cryopréservation. L’embryon ou le 
blastocyste pourrait être perdu.

• Lors du réchauffement du Cryopette®, 
des vêtements de protection, y 
compris des lunettes de protection, 
des gants et des chaussures fermées 
doivent être portés afin de protéger 
l’utilisateur de tout risque lié à des 
ruptures potentielles du support 
porteur ou à tout contact avec l’azote 
liquide (LN2). (Voir procédure de 
réchauffement).

• Comme tous les supports porteurs 
de cryopréservation, une rupture 
du support porteur peut se produire 
pendant le réchauffement si de l’azote 
liquide (LN2) s’est introduit dans le 
système fermé (par exemple : le 
support porteur est endommagé ou 
l’étanchéité non assurée). 

• L’innocuité à long terme de la 
vitrification des embryons ou des 
blastocystes pour les enfants issus de 
cette procédure est inconnue.

Mode d’emploi :

Procédure de refroidissement
1.Préparez le ou les embryons ou 

blastocystes dans le milieu de 
refroidissement pour la vitrification de 
votre choix.

 REMARQUE : Le nombre maximum 
d’embryons ou blastocystes pouvant 
être chargés dans le Cryopette® est de 
deux.

2. Étiquetez le Cryopette® avec les 
informations sur le patient et fixez 
l’étiquette sur la poire d’aspiration (4).

3. Repoussez le milieu de vitrification 
jusqu’à la première ligne (1) du 
dispositif Cryopette® en appuyant 
complètement sur la poire (4). 
Puis chargez doucement pas plus 
de deux embryons ou blastocystes 
dans la colonne. La poire doit être 
totalement enfoncée, sinon une 
quantité insuffisante de milieu de 
vitrification pourrait être aspirée, ce 
qui rendrait difficile la manipulation de 
l’échantillon. Dans ce cas, expulsez le 
contenu et recommencez.

4. Vérifiez que le ou les embryons ou 
blastocystes sont situés entre les 
limites de stockage proximale (3) 
et distale (2). Si l’emplacement de 
l’échantillon n’était pas vérifié, celui-ci 
pourrait être endommagé.

5. Scellez l’extrémité ouverte du 
Cryopette® au niveau du repère 
d’étanchéité (1) en utilisant un scelleur 
à ultrasons ou une thermoscelleuse.

6. Vérifiez que l’étanchéité est bonne 
en appuyant sur la poire sous un 
microscope à dissection et en 
recherchant une fuite éventuelle. 
Si vous repérez une fuite ou un 
mouvement, replacez le Cryopette® 
dans le scelleur, scellez juste au-
dessus du point de scellage précédent 
le plus proche de l’échantillon, et 
vérifiez que l’étanchéité est bonne. 

7. Plongez le Cryopette® dans le 
réservoir d’azote liquide. Stockez le 
Cryopette® scellé dans un gobelet ou 
un Cryocane. Transférez le Cryocane 
contenant les Cryopettes® dans un 
réfrigérateur pour azote liquide pour 
une conservation à long terme.

Procédure de réchauffement
1. Identifiez l’échantillon de Cryopette® 

devant être réchauffé et préparez le 
milieu et les boîtes de réchauffement 
pour la vitrification.

2. Tout en portant des gants de 
cryoprotection, des lunettes 
protectrices et des chaussures 
fermées, prenez doucement le 
Cryopette® à la base de la poire 
d’aspiration (4) au niveau des ailettes 
papillon en utilisant des pinces sous 
en restant sous azote liquide. 

3. Seule la poire d’aspiration du 
Cryopette® doit être au-dessus du 
niveau d’azote liquide. Assurez-
vous de laisser la paillette cryo (5) 
immergée sous le niveau d’azote 
liquide. Maintenez la poire d’aspiration 
au-dessus du niveau d’azote liquide 
pendant 5 secondes avant toute autre 
manipulation. 

4. Après ces 5 secondes initiales, 
continuez à réchauffer la poire 
d’aspiration en la faisant rouler sur la 
pulpe de vos doigts pendant 10 à 15 
secondes jusqu’à ce que vous sentiez 
qu’elle a atteint approximativement la 
température ambiante. Cela permet 
d’assouplir la poire d’aspiration en 
silicone. 

5. Une fois que la poire d’aspiration 
est réchauffée, retirez rapidement 
l’ensemble du dispositif de l’azote 
liquide et immergez l’ensemble du 
dispositif (poire incluse) dans de l’eau 
à 37 °C Celsius pendant une seconde. 

6. Retirez le Cryopette® de l’eau à 37 
°C Celsius et essuyez-le avec un 
mouchoir. Placez le Cryopette® sur 
une plate-forme de coupe et coupez le 
Cryopette® juste au-dessus du joint au 
niveau du repère d’étanchéité (1). 

7. Appuyez doucement sur la poire 
d’aspiration afin d’expulser le ou 
les embryons ou blastocystes dans 
le milieu de réchauffement pour la 
vitrification.

hr - hrvatski jezik

Namjena
Cryopette® je uređaj za krioprezervaciju 
namijenjen pohrani i zamrzavanju 
embrija i blastocita pomoću postupaka 
vitrifikacije te njihovu održavanju. 

Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je ženama 
koje prolaze kroz postupak izvantjelesne 
oplodnje, neovisno o tome je li neplodan 
muškarac ili žena. Proizvod smiju koristiti 
isključivo stručnjaci obučeni za provođenje 
postupka izvantjelesne oplodnje.

Opis proizvoda
Cryopette® se sastoji od polikarbonatne 
slamčice Cryo-Straw sa silikonskom 
kapsulom za izbacivanje. Uređaj je 
optimiziran za postupke krioprezervacije 
kao zatvoreni sustav. Cryopette® se 
isporučuje u pakiranju s četiri odjeljka, a 
svaki odjeljak sadrži pet uređaja.

Jamstvo kvalitete
Uređaji Cryopette® sterilizirani su 
gama zračenjem te je zajamčena 
razina sterilnosti (SAL) od -6 Uređaji 
Cryopette® testiraju se na endotoksine 
pomoću metodologije USP Limulus 
Amebocyte Lysate (LAL), a na 
biokompatibilnost pomoću testa na 
jednostaničnom mišjem embriju (MEA). 
Ispitivanje sterilnosti vrši se u skladu sa 
standardima ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Svi 
se rezultati nalaze u Certifikatu analize 
(CoA), koji je dostupan na web-mjestu 
www.origio.com.

Mjere opreza i upozorenja

• Pohranite na čistom i suhom mjestu 
pri sobnoj temperaturi (15°C do 30°C). 
Izbjegavajte previsoku temperaturu 
(>40°C). 

• Kada izvadite Cryopette® iz omota, 
svaki uređaj pažljivo pregledajte. 

• Ne koristite nijedan Cryopette® koji 
je vidljivo oštećen ili nije sterilan. 
Svaki uređaj Cryopette® namijenjen 
je isključivo za jednokratnu upotrebu 
te ga nije moguće ponovno koristiti. 
Nakon otvaranja pakiranja Cryopettes® 
morate upotrijebiti ili baciti. 

• Višekratno korištenje uređaja 
Cryopette® može izazvati 
kontaminaciju uzorka ili pohranu 
uzorka u nepravilnom položaju, pri 
čemu slamčica može uzrokovati 
neuspješnu krioprezervaciju. Moguć je 
gubitak embrija ili blastocista.

• Pri zagrijavanju uređaja Cryopette® 
nosite zaštitnu odjeću, uključujući 
naočale ili zaštitu za oči, rukavice 
i zatvorene cipele zbog zaštite 
rukovatelja od bilo kakvih problema 
povezanih s mogućim lomom nosača 
ili kontaktom s tekućim dušikom (LN2). 
(Pogledajte postupak zagrijavanja).

• Moguć je lom nosača uslijed 
zagrijavanja ako LN2 uđe u 
zatvoreni sustav (ako se nosač 
ošteti ili ako brtva propušta). Lom je 
moguća pojava kod svih nosača za 
krioprezervaciju. 

• Nije poznata dugoročna sigurnost 
vitrifikacije embrija ili blastocista u 
djece rođene pomoću ovog postupka.

Upute za uporabu:

Postupak hlađenja
1. Pripremite embrij(e) ili blastocist(e) 

u željenom rashladnom mediju za 
vitrifikaciju.

 NAPOMENA: maksimalni broj embrija 
ili blastocista koje je moguće umetnuti 
u Cryopette® je dva.

2. Označite Cryopette® s podacima o 
bolesniku i pričvrstite ju na kapsulu za 
izbacivanje (4).

3. Umetnite medij za vitrifikaciju do prve 
crte (1) na uređaju Cryopette® tako 
da do kraja pritisnete kapsulu (4). 
Potom lagano umetnite ne više od 
dva embrija ili blastocista u stupac. 
Kapsulu morate pritisnuti do kraja 
jer se inače neće aspirirati dovoljna 
količina medija za vitrifikaciju te su 
moguće poteškoće pri rukovanju 
uzorkom. Ako se to dogodi, izbacite 
sadržaj i ponovite postupak.

4. Potvrdite položaj embrija ili blastocista 
između proksimalnih (3) i distalnih (2) 
granica spremišta. Ako ne potvrdite 
lokaciju uzorka, moguće je njegovo 
oštećenje.

5. Zabrtvite otvoreni kraj uređaja 
Cryopette® na oznaci za brtvljenje (1) 
pomoću ultrazvučne ili toplinske brtve.

6. Pritisnite kapsulu pod mikroskopom i 
pratite curi li negdje da biste potvrdili 
da je uređaj čvrsto zabrtvljen. Ako 
uočite curenje ili pomicanje, ponovno 
postavite Cryopette® na uređaj 
za brtvljenje i zabrtvite tik iznad 
prethodne točke, a bliže uzorku, te 
provjerite brtvu. 

7. Uronite Cryopette® u spremnik 
tekućeg dušika. Pohranite zabrtvljeni 
uređaj Cryopette® u čašicu ili 
kriocjevčicu. Prebacite kriocjevčicu 
s uređajima Cryopettes® u spremnik 
s tekućim dušikom radi dugoročne 
pohrane.

Postupak zagrijavanja
1. Odredite uzorak u uređaju Cryopette® 

koji namjeravate zagrijati i pripremite 
vitrifikacijske medije za zagrijavanje i 
posudice.

2. Nosite kriorukavice, zaštitu za oči/
naočale i zatvorene cipele. Polako 
uhvatite Cryopette® u podnožju 
kapsule za izbacivanje (4) za krilca 
pomoću forcepsa dok se uređaj i dalje 
nalazi u tekućem dušiku. 

3. Izvucite samo dio uređaja Cryopette® s 
kapsulom za izbacivanje iznad razine 
tekućeg dušika. Pazite da krio-slamka 
(5) i dalje ostane potopljena u tekući 
dušik. Držite kapsulu za izbacivanje 
iznad razine tekućeg dušika tijekom 5 
sekundi prije daljnjeg rukovanja. 

4. Nakon toga nastavite dalje zagrijavati 
kapsulu za izbacivanje tako da je 
10-15 sekundi vrtite među jagodicama 
prstiju dok se ne zagrije približno do 
sobne temperature. Silikonska kapsula 
za izbacivanje tijekom zagrijavanja će 
omekšati. 

5. Kada zagrijete kapsulu za izbacivanje, 
brzo uklonite cijeli uređaj iz tekućeg 
dušika i uronite ga na jednu sekundu 
(zajedno s kapsulom) u vodu na 
temperaturi od 37° Celzija. 

6. Izvadite Cryopette® iz vode na 
temperaturi 37° Celzija i obrišite je 
maramicom. Postavite Cryopette® 
na platformu za rezanje i odrežite 
Cryopette® tik iznad brtve na oznaci 
(1). 

7. Lagano stisnite kapsulu za izbacivanje 
da biste embrij ili blastocist izbacili u 
vitrifikacijski medij za zagrijavanje.

hu - magyar

Rendeltetésszerű használat
A Cryopette® egy lefagyasztó eszköz 
embriók vagy blastocysták hordozására, 
vitrifikációs eljárások által történő 
lefagyasztására és tárolására. 

Ez a gyógyszer azon nők számára 
való, akik IVF eljárásban vesznek részt, 
függetlenül attól, hogy a pár melyik 
tagja – a nő vagy a férfi – szenved 
meddőséget. A terméket csak az IVF 
(mesterséges megtermékenyítés) 
kezelésben szakképzett személy 
használhatja.

Termékleírás
A Cryopette® polikarbonát krioszívószál 
szilikongumi kupakkal. Ez az eszköz zárt 
rendszerként optimalizált lefagyasztási 
eljárásokhoz. A Cryopette® ötösével van 
csomagolva egy tálcán, négy tálcával 
csomagolásként.

Minőségbiztosítás
A Cryopette®-ek gamma sugárzással 
lettek sterilizálva és érvényesítve, hogy 
megfeleljenek a (SAL) 10-6 sterilitás-
biztosítási szintnek. A Cryopette®-
ek tesztelve vannak endotoxinra 
USP LAL módszertan szerint és 
biokompatibilitásra egysejtes egér 
MEA módszerrel. A sterilitás teszt az 
ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137 szerint került 
elvégzésre. Valamennyi eredmény az 
Elemzési tanúsítványban szerepel, 
mely megtekinthető a www.origio.com. 
weboldalon.

Óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések

• Tárolja tiszta, száraz helyen 
szobahőmérsékleten (15 - 30°C). 
Kerülje a túlzott hőmérsékletet 
(>40°C). 

• Figyelmesen vizsgáljon meg minden 
Cryopette®-et, amikor kiveszi a 
csomagolásról. 

• Ne használjon olyan Cryopette®-
et, amelyen sérülés nyoma látható 
vagy nem steril. Minden egyes 
Cryopette® egyszer használatos és 
nem használható újra. A csomagolás 
kibontását követően a Cryopette®-eket 
el kell használni vagy kidobni.

• A Cryopette® egynél többször történő 
használata a minta szennyezését vagy 
a minta nem megfelelő pozícióban 
történő tárolását okozhatja a 
szívószálon belül, ami a lefagyasztási 
eljárás sikertelenségéhez vezethet. Az 
embrió vagy blastocysta elveszhet.

• A Cryopette® melegítésekor 
védőruházatot, valamint 
védőszemüveget, védőkesztyűt 
és zárt cipőt kell viselni, hogy a 
munkát végző személy védve legyen 
a hordozó esetleges eltöréséből 
vagy a LN2-vel való érintkezésből 
adódó sérülésekkel szemben. (Lásd: 
Melegítési eljárás).

• Mint valamennyi lefagyasztó eszköz 
esetében, a hordozó felmelegítés 
közben eltörhet, ha az LN2 belekerült 
a zárt rendszerbe (pl. a hordozó sérült 
vagy a tömítés nem megfelelő). 

• Az embrió vagy blastocysta vitrifikáció 
hosszú távú hatása az ezen eljárást 
követően született gyermekekre nem 
ismert.

Használati utasítás:

Hűtési eljárás
1.Készítse elő az embrió(ka)t vagy 

blastocystá(ka)t az előnyben 
részesített vitrifikációs hűtőközegben.

 MEGJEGYZÉS: A Cryopette®-
be behelyezhető embriók vagy 
blastocysták maximális száma kettő.

2. Címkézze fel a Cryopette®-et a 
páciens adataival, és helyezze rá a 
kupakot (4).

3. Töltse vissza a vitrifikációs közeget az 
első sorig (1) a Cryopette® eszközön 
a kupak (4) teljes megnyomásával. 
Ezt követően óvatosan töltsön 
be legfeljebb két embriót vagy 
blastocystát az oszlopba. A 
kupakot teljesen össze kell nyomni, 
ellenkező esetben nem kerül 
felszívásra elegendő mennyiségű 
vitrifikációs közeg, ami a minta nehéz 
kezelhetőségét okozza. Ilyen esetben 
engedje ki a tartalmat és ismételje 
meg.

4. Ellenőrizze, hogy az embriók vagy 
blastocysták a proximális (3) és a 
disztális (2) tárolási határvonalakon 
belül vannak. A mintaelhelyezés 
ellenőrzésének elmulasztása a minta 
károsodását eredményezheti.

5. Ultraszonikus vagy hőtömítő 
segítségével tömítse el a Cryopette® 
nyílt végét a tömítő jelzésnél (1).

6. Disszekciós mikroszkóp alatt a a 
kupak megnyomásával ellenőrizze a 
tömítés biztonságát és az esetleges 
szivárgásokat. Bármilyen szivárgás 
vagy mozgás észlelése sesetén 
helyezze vissza a Cryopette®-et 
a tömítőre és tömítse el az előző 
tömítési pont fölött a mintához 
közelebb, majd ellenőrizze a tömítés 
biztonságát. 

7. Tegye a Cryopette®-et folyékony 
nitrogén tartóba. A lezárt Cryopette® 

-et tárolja serlegben vagy fagyasztó 
csőben. Vigye át a Cryopette®-eket 
tartalmazó fagyasztó csövet hosszú 
távú tárolásra szolgáló folyékony 
nitrogénes fagyasztóba.

Melegítési eljárás
1. Azonosítsa a melegítésre szánt 

Cryopette® mintát, és készítse elő a 
vitrifikációs közeget és a csészéket.

2. Kriokesztyűt, védőszemüveget/
szemvédőt és zárt lábbelit viselve 
lassan fogja meg csipesszel a 
Cryopette®-et a kupak (4) alapjánál 
a pillangószárnyaknál, úgy, hogy 
még mindig folyékony nitrogénben 
maradjon. 

3. Csak a Cryopette® részét húzza 
fel a folyékony nitrogén szintje 
fölé, megbizonyosodva arról, hogy 
a krioszívószál (5) továbbra is a 
folyékony nitrogénbe van merítve. 
További kezelés előtt tartsa a kupakot 
a folyékony nitrogén szintje fölött 5 
másodpercig. 

4. Az 5 másodperc elteltét követően 
kezdje el a kupak felmelegítését 
az ujjaival annak görgetésével 
az ujjpárnái között körülbelül 
10-15 másodpercig, amíg nem 
érzi azt, hogy nagyjából elérte a 
szobahőmérsékletet. A szilikongumis 
kupak ezalatt az idő alatt megpuhul. 

5. A kupak megmelegítése után gyorsan 
vegye ki az eszközt a folyékony 
nitrogénből, és a teljes eszközt 
(beleértve a kupakot) merítse egy 
másodpercre 37°C-os hőmérsékletű 
vízbe. 

6. Vegye ki a Cryopette®-et a 37°C-
os vízből és törölje meg egy 
ruhadarabbal. Helyezze a Cryopette®-
et vágófelületre és vágja szét a 
Cryopette®-et a tömítés fölött a 
jelzésnél (1). 

7. Óvatosan nyomja össze a kupakot, 
hogy kiengedje az embriót vagy 
blastocystát a vitrifikációs melegítő 
közegbe.

is - Íslenska

Notkunarsvið:
Cryopette® er hraðfrystiáhald sem ætlað 
er til að geyma, hraðfrysta og varðveita 
fósturvísa eða kímblöðrur. 

Búnaður þessi er ætlaður til 
glasafrjóvgunar kvenna, hvort sem orsök 
ófrjósemi liggi hjá konu eða karli. Þessa 
vöru skyldu þeir einir nota sem hlotið 
hafa þjálfun í glasafrjóvgun.

Vörulýsing
Cryopette® er gerð úr Cryo-Straw-strái 
úr fjölkarbónati með belg úr sílíkon-
gúmmíi. Búnaðurinn er hannaður sem 
lokað kerfi til hraðfrystingar. Cryopette® 
er afgreidd í öskju, 4 bakkar saman, hver 
með 5 stykkjum.

Gæðavottun
Cryopettes® eru sæfðar með gamma-
ágeislun og staðfest er að þær uppfylla 
vottunarkröfur fyrir dauðhreinsun 
(SAL) 10-6. Cryopette® pípettur eru 
prófaðar með tilliti til inneiturs með 
aðferðafræði USP Limulus Amebocyte 
Lysate (LAL) og lífsamrýmanleika með 
mati á músafrumu (one cell mouse 
embryo assay; MEA). Sæfingarpróf er 
framkvæmt í samræmi við ANSI/AAMI/
ISO 11137. Gerð er grein fyrir öllum 
niðurstöðum í greiningarvottorði (CoA) 
sem fá má á www.origio.com.

Varúðarráðstafanir og varnaðarorð

• Geymið á hreinum, þurrum stað við 
herbergishita (15°C til 30°C). Forðist 
mikinn hita (>40°C). 

• Skoðið hverja Cryopette® vandlega 
þegar hún er tekin úr pakkningunni. 

• Ekki skal nota neina Cryopette® sem 
virðist skemmd eða er ekki sæfð. 
Hver Cryopette® er einungis ætluð 
til notkunar einu sinni og er ekki 

endurnýtanleg. Hafi pakkning verið 
rofin verður að nota Cryopette® eða 
farga. 

• Ef Cryopette® er notuð oftar en 
einu sinni getur sýnið mengast eða 
það geymst í rangri stöðu í stráinu 
og þannig spillt hraðfrystingunni. 
Fósturvísirinn eða kímblaðran getur 
glatast.

• Þegar Cryopette® er hituð skal 
klæðst hlífðarfatnaði, þar á meðal 
hlífðargleraugum eða augnhlífum, 
hönskum og skóm með lokaða tá 
til að verja notanda fyrir hvers kyns 
smiti ef ílátið skyldi hugsanlega 
brotna eða fyrir snertingu við fljótandi 
köfnunarefni, LN2. (Sjá lýsingu á hitun).

• Eins og við á um öll hraðfrystiílát þá 
getur ílát brotnað við hitun ef LN2, 
berst inn í lokað kerfið (t.d. ef ílátið er 
skaddað eða innsiglið óþétt). 

• Langtímaöryggi hraðfrystingar 
fósturvísis eða kímblaðra barna sem 
fæðast með þessari aðferð er ekki 
þekkt.

Notkunarleiðbeiningar:

Kæling
1. Undirbúa skal fósturvísi(-a) eða 

kímblöðru(r) í því kæliæti til 
hraðfrystingar sem hentugast þykir.

 ATHUGASEMD: Ekki má færa nema 
í mesta lagi tvo fósturvísa eða tvær 
kímblöðrur inn í Cryopette®.

2. Merkið Cryopette® með upplýsingum 
um sjúklinginn og festið þær við 
belginn (4).

3. Bætið frystiæti í fremsta hluta (1) 
Cryopette®-áhaldsins með því að 
þrýsta belgnum alveg saman (4). Því 
næst eru ekki fleiri en tveir fósturvísar 
eða tvær kímblöðrur dregnar varlega 
upp í rörið. Belgnum verður að þrýsta 
alveg saman, að öðrum kosti er 
hugsanlegt að of lítið frystiæti verði 
dregið upp sem veldur erfiðleikum við 
meðhöndlun sýnis. Ef það gerist skal 
þrykkja innihaldinu út og byrja upp á 
nýtt.

4. Gangið úr skugga um að fósturvísarnir 
eða kímblaðra/-öðrur séu rétt 
staðsett á milli næstu (3) og ystu (2) 
geymslumarka. Ef ekki er gengið úr 
skugga um rétta staðsetningu getur 
sýnið skemmst.

5. Lokið opna enda Cryopette® við 
lokunarmerkið (1) með úthljóðslokun 
eða hitalokun.

6. Gangið úr skugga um að lokunin sé í 
lagi með því að þrýsta belgnum saman 
undir víðsjá (dissecting microscope) 
meðan kannað er hvort um leka sé að 
ræða. Ef í ljós kemur einhver leki eða 
hreyfing skal setja Cryopette® aftur 
í lokunarbúnaðinn og loka rétt fyrir 
ofan fyrri lokunarstað, nær sýninu, og 
ganga síðan úr skugga um að lokunin 
sé trygg. 

7. Dýfið Cryopette® niður í ílátið með 
fljótandi köfnunarefni. Geymið lokaða 
Cryopette® í bikarglasi eða frystistaf. 
Færið frystistafinn með Cryopette® 
pípettunum í frysti með fljótandi 
köfnunarefni til langtímageymslu.

Hitun
1. Ákvarðið hvaða Cryopette® sýni 

skuli hita og takið til hitunaræti til 
hraðfrystingar og skálar.

2. Klæðist frystiþolnum hönskum, 
augnhlífum/hlífðargleraugum og skóm 
með lokaðri tá og takið varlega með 
töngum um Cryopette® við vængina 
á enda belgsins (4) á meðan þetta er 
enn á kafi í fljótandi köfnunarefni. 

3. Takið eingöngu belghluta Cryopette® 
uppfyrir fljótandi köfnunarefnið og sjáið 
til þess að frystistráið (5) sé áfram 
á kafi í fljótandi köfnunarefni. Haldið 
belgnum fyrir ofan yfirborð fljótandi 
köfnunarefnisins í 5 sekúndur áður en 
lengra er haldið. 

4. Að þessum fyrstu 5 sekúndum 
liðnum skal verma belginn áfram 
með fingrunum með því að velta 
honum milli fingurgómanna í 10-15 
sekúndur uns hann virðist hafa náð 
u.þ.b. herbergishita. Á meðan hefur 
sílíkonbelgurinn breyst úr því að vera 
harður yfir í að vera mjúkur. 

5. Þegar belgurinn er orðinn heitur er 
allur búnaðurinn tekinn hratt upp úr 
fljótandi köfnunarefninu og honum 
öllum (ásamt belgnum) dýft ofan í vatn 
við 37°C í eina sekúndu. 

6. Takið Cryopette®upp úr 37°C heitu 
vatninu og þerrið með bréfklút. 
Setjið Cryopette® á skurðarflöt og 
skerið Cryopette® rétt fyrir ofan 
lokunarstaðinn við lokunarmerkið (1). 

7. Þrýstið varlega á belginn til þess 
að þrykkja fósturvísinum eða 
kímblöðrunni í hitunaræti eftir 
frystingu.
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bg Символи Не използвайте, 
ако опаковката е 
повредена.

Внимание: Федералният закон на САЩ 
ограничава това устройство до продажба 
само на или по поръчка на медицинско лице.
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den gesetzlichen Vorschriften nur durch einen 
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el Σύμβολα Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
το υλικό αν το 
πακέτο έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά.

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (των 
ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση της συσκευής 
αυτής αποκλειστικά από ή κατόπιν εντολής 
διπλωματούχου θεραπευτή.

et Sümbolid Ärge kasutage, 
kui pakend on 
vigastatud.

Ettevaatust. Föderaalne (USA) seadus 
lubab seadet müüa vaid litsentseeritud 
tervishoiutöötajale või tema ettekirjutusel.

en Symbols Do not use 
if package is 
damaged.

Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to 
sale by or on the order of a licensed healthcare 
practitioner.

es Símbolos No utilizar si el 
paquete está 
dañado.

Precaución: La legislación federal 
estadounidense solo permite que este dispostivo 
sea vendido por médicos autorizados o por 
personas que actúen por prescripción de estos.

fr Symboles Ne pas utiliser le 
produit si l’emballage 
est endommagé.

Attention : aux États-Unis, la loi fédérale limite 
la vente de ce dispositif aux ou à la demande de 
professionnels de santé autorisés.

hr Simboli Ne koristiti ako je 
pakovanje oštećeno.

Oprez: Američki savezni zakon dopušta prodaju 
ovog uređaja samo od strane licenciranog 
zdravstvenog djelatnika ili na njegov nalog.

hu Szimbólumok Ne használja, ha a 
csomagolás sérült.

Figyelem: A szövetségi (USA) törvény az ezen 
eszköz értékesítését hivatalos egészségügyi 
szakember által történő értékesítésre korlátozza. 

is Tákn Notist ekki ef 
pakkning er 
sködduð.

Varúð: Samkvæmt alríkislögum (BNA) má aðeins 
selja þennan búnað lækni eða lögmætum fulltrúa 
hans.

it Simboli Non utilizzare se 
la confezione è 
danneggiata.

Attenzione: la legge federale statunitense limita 
la vendita di questo dispositivo agli operatori 
sanitari abilitati o su loro prescrizione.

kk Таңбалар Орамы 
зақымдалған 
болса, пайдалануға 
болмайды

Ескерту: Федералдық заңнама (АҚШ) 
оны қолдану бойынша немесе олардың 
нұсқаулықтары бойынша арнайы оқытудан 
өткен дәрігерлердің ғана сатуына рұқсат береді.

lt Simboliai Negalima naudoti, jei 
pakuotė pažeista.

Perspėjimas: Federaliniai JAV įstatymai draudžia 
pačiam licencijuotam sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistui, arba jo nurodymu, parduoti šį 
prietaisą.

lv Simboli Nelietojiet, ja 
iepakojums ir bojāts.

Uzmanību: Federālā (ASV) likumdošana 
ierobežo šīs ierīces pārdošanu vai pasūtīšanu ar 
licencētiem ģimenes ārstiem.

mk Симболи Не користете го 
доколку пакувањето 
е оштетено.

Внимание: Федералниот закон (САД) ја 
ограничува продажбата или порачката на 
овој уред само од лиценциран здравствен 
работник.

nl Symbolen Niet gebruiken 
als de verpakking 
beschadigd is.

Let op: Volgens de federale wetgeving van de 
VS mag dit product alleen door of in opdracht 
van een medewerker in de gezondheidszorg 
worden verkocht.

no Symboler Må ikke brukes 
hvis emballasjen er 
skadd.

Advarsel: Amerikansk føderal lovgivning 
begrenser denne pumpen til salg av eller på 
resept fra en autorisert fagperson i helsevesenet.

pt Símbolos Não use se a 
embalagem estiver 
danificada.

Cuidado: A legislação federal dos Estados 
Unidos só permite a venda deste dispositivo 
pelo ou por ordem de um médico profissional 
licenciado.

ro Simboluri Nu utilizați dacă 
ambalajul este 
deteriorat.

Avertisment: Legea federală restricționează 
vânzarea acestui aparat numai de către sau la 
recomandarea unui medic.

ru Символы Не использовать, 
если 
упаковка 
повреждена

Предупреждение: Федеральное 
законодательство (США) разрешает продажу 
этого устройства только врачам, прошедшим 
специальное обучение по его применению, 
или по их предписанию.

sk Symboly Nepoužívajte, ak je 
balenie poškodené.

Pozor: Federálny zákon (USA) obmedzuje 
predaj tohto zariadenia iba prostredníctvom 
licencovaného praktického lekára alebo na 
objednávku licencovaného praktického lekára.

sl Oznake Če je embalaža 
poškodovana, 
izdelka ne uporabite.

Pozor: Zvezni zakoni (ZDA) določajo, da lahko 
to napravo prodajajo ali naročajo zdravstveni 
delavci z uradno licenco.

sv Symboler Använd inte om 
förpackningen är 
skadad.

Varning! Rx Only (USA).

tr Semboller Ambalaj hasarlıysa 
kullanmayın

Dikkat: Federal (ABD) kanunlara göre bu cihaz 
sadece bir lisanslı bir sağlık bakım pratisyeni 
tarafından veya emriyle satılabilir.



nl - nederlands

Beoogd gebruik
De Cryopette® is een cryopreservatie-
instrument dat is bedoeld voor 
het bevatten, invriezen volgens 
vitrificatieprocedures en in stand houden 
van embryo’s of blastocysten. 

Dit product is bedoeld voor IVF-
behandeling van vrouwen, ongeacht of 
de oorzaak van de onvruchtbaarheid 
bij de man of de vrouw ligt. Dit product 
mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door 
vakbekwame personen die zijn opgeleid 
op het gebied van IVF-behandeling.

Productomschrijving
De Cryopette® bestaat uit een 
polycarbonaat cryorietje met een 
siliconen aspiratieballon. Het instrument is 
geoptimaliseerd als een gesloten systeem 
voor cryopreservatieprocedures. De 
Cryopette® wordt per 5 in een bak met 4 
bakken in een doos verpakt geleverd.

Kwaliteitsgarantie
Cryopettes® worden gesteriliseerd met 
gammastraling en gevalideerd om te 
voldoen aan een steriliteitsgarantieniveau 
(SAL) van 10-6. Cryopettes® worden getest 
op endotoxinen met de USP Limulus 
Amebocyte Lysate (LAL)-methodologie 
en op biocompatibiliteit met een 
eencellige mouse embryo assay (MEA). 
Steriliteitstesten worden uitgevoerd in 
overeenstemming met ANSI/AAMI/ISO 
11137. Alle resultaten worden vermeld op 
een analysecertificaat dat beschikbaar is 
op www.origio.com.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen en 
waarschuwingen

• Bij kamertemperatuur (15°C to 30°C) 
opslaan op een schone, droge plaats. 
Vermijd hoge temperaturen (>40°C). 

• Inspecteer elke Cryopette® zorgvuldig 
als deze uit de verpakking wordt 
gehaald. 

• Gebruik geen Cryopette® die tekenen 
van schade vertoont of niet steriel 
is. Elke Cryopette® is bedoeld voor 
eenmalig gebruik en kan niet worden 
hergebruikt. Als de verpakking eenmaal 
is geopend, moeten de Cryopettes® 
worden gebruikt of weggegooid. 

• De Cryopette® meerdere malen 
gebruiken kan leiden tot besmetting 
van het monster of het niet in de 
juiste positie in het rietje opslaan 
van het monster, wat een mislukte 
cryopreservatieprocedure tot gevolg 
heeft. De embryo of de blastocyste kan 
verloren gaan.

• Bij het opwarmen van de Cryopette® 
moet beschermende kleding worden 
gedragen inclusief veiligheidsbril of 
oogbescherming, handschoenen en 
schoenen met dichte neuzen om de 
gebruiker te beschermen tegen de 
gevolgen van mogelijk breken van 
de drager of contact met LN2. (Zie 
opwarmingsprocedure).

• Zoals het geval is bij alle dragers voor 
cryopreservatie kan de drager bij 
verwarmen breken als LN2 het gesloten 
systeem is binnengedrongen (bijv. als 
de drager beschadigd is of niet goed is 
afgesloten). 

• De veiligheid van embryo- of 
blastocystevitrificatie op lange termijn 
voor kinderen die volgens deze 
procedure worden geboren is niet 
bekend.

Gebruiksinstructies:

Koelprocedure
1. Bereid embryo(‘s) of blastocyste(n) in 

een geprefereerd koelmedium.
 OPMERKING: Er kunnen maximaal 

twee embryo’s of blastocysten in de 
Cryopette® worden gebracht.

2. Voorzie de Cryopette® van een etiket 
met patiëntgegevens en bevestig hem 
aan de aspiratieballon (4).

3. Voer het vitrificatiemedium terug 
naar de eerste leiding (1) op het 
Cryopette®-instrument door de ballon 
(4) volledig in te drukken. Breng dan 
voorzichtig maximaal twee embryo’s 
of blastocysten in de kolom. De ballon 
moet volledig ingedrukt zijn anders 
kan een onvoldoende hoeveelheid 
vitrificatiemedium worden opgezogen, 
wat resulteert in problemen bij het 
verwerken van het monster. Als dit 
gebeurt, spuit de inhoud er dan uit en 
herhaal de procedure.

4. Bevestig dat de embryo’s of 
blastocyste(n) zich tussen de 
proximale (3) en distale (2) 
opslaggrenzen bevindt/bevinden. Het 
niet bevestigen van de monsterlocatie 
kan leiden tot een beschadigd 
monster.

5. Verzegel het open uiteinde van de 
Cryopette® bij de verzegelmarkering 
(1) met een ultrasone of warmte-
verzegelinrichting.

6. Bevestig een goede verzegeling 
door de ballon in te drukken onder 
een prepareermicroscoop en op 
lekken te controleren. Als er lekken 
of beweging worden waargenomen, 
plaats dan de Cryopette® terug in de 
verzegelinrichting en verzegel net 
boven het vorige verzegelingspunt, 
dichter bij het monster en bevestig een 
goede verzegeling. 

7. Dompel de Cryopette® onder in het 
reservoir met vloeibare stikstof. 
Bewaar de verzegelde Cryopette® in 
een bekertje of cryorietje. Breng het 
cryorietje dat de Cryopettes® bevat 
over in een vriezer met vloeibare 
stikstof voor langdurige opslag.

Opwarmingsprocedure
1. Identificeer het Cryopette®-monster 

dat moet worden verwarmd en bereid 
opwarmmedia en schalen voor 
vitrificatie.

2. Pak, terwijl u cryohandschoenen, 
oogbescherming/veiligheidsbril en 
schoenen met dichte neuzen draagt, 
de Cryopette® langzaam bij de 
onderkant van de aspiratieballon (4) 
aan de vlindervleugels met behulp van 
een pincet en houd hem nog steeds 
onder vloeibare stikstof. 

3. Trek alleen het deel van de Cryopette® 
met de aspiratieballon boven het 
niveau van de vloeibare stikstof en 
zorg ervoor dat het cryorietje (5) 
ondergedompeld blijft onder het 
niveau van de vloeibare stikstof. 
Houd de aspiratieballon gedurende 
5 seconden boven het niveau van de 
vloeibare stikstof voordat deze verder 
wordt gebruikt. 

4. Ga nadat deze eerste 5 seconden zijn 
verstreken door met het verwarmen 
van de aspiratieballon tussen uw 
vingers door hem gedurende 10-15 
seconden tussen uw vingertoppen te 
rollen tot de temperatuur ongeveer 
als kamertemperatuur aanvoelt. De 
siliconen aspiratieballon zal in deze 
tijd van hard veranderen in zacht. 

5. Als de aspiratieballon is opgewarmd, 
haal dan snel het hele instrument uit 
de vloeibare stikstof en dompel het 
hele instrument, met inbegrip van de 
ballon, gedurende een seconde onder 
in water van 37° Celsius. 

6. Verwijder de Cryopette® uit het water 
van 37° Celsius en veeg hem af met 
een tissue. Plaats de Cryopette® op 
een snijplank en snijd de Cryopette® 
net boven de verzegeling bij de 
verzegelmarkering (1) door. 

7. Knijp voorzichtig in de aspiratieballon 
om het embryo of de blastocyste in het 
opwarmmedium te spuiten.

Paredzētā izmantošana
Cryopette® ir kriosaglabāšanas ierīce, 
ko paredzēts izmantot embriju vai 
blastocistu ievietošanai, saldēšanai ar 
vitrifikācijas procedūru palīdzību un 
uzturēšanai. 

Šis preparāts ir paredzēts sieviešu 
mākslīgajai apaugļošanai neatkarīgi no 
tā, vai neauglīgs ir vīrietis vai sieviete. 
Preparātu drīkst lietot tikai speciālisti, 
kuri ir apmācīti mākslīgās apaugļošanas 
procedūras veikšanai.

Preparāta apraksts
Cryopette® sastāv no polikarbonāta 
krionūjiņas ar silikona gumijas 
aizstāšanas kolbu. Ierīce ir optimizēta 
kā slēgta sistēma kriosaglabāšanas 
procedūrām. Cryopette® tiek piegādāti 
5 iepakojumi paplātē (kastē 4 paplātes).

Garantēta kvalitāte
Cryopettes® ir sterilizēts ar gamma 
starojumu un apstiprināts kā atbilstošs 
(SAL) 10-6 sterilitātes nodrošinājuma 
līmenim. Cryopettes® ir pārbaudīts 
endotoksīns, izmantojot USP Limulus 
Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) metodoloģiju, 
un bioloģiskā savienojamība, izmantojot 
vienšūnas peļu embriju testu (MEA). 
Sterilitātes pārbaude ir veikta atbilstoši 
ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Visi rezultāti ir 
norādīti analīzes sertifikātā (CoA), kas ir 
pieejams www.origio.com.

Piesardzības pasākumi un 
brīdinājumi

• Uzglabājiet tīrā, sausā vietā istabas 
temperatūrā (no 15 līdz 30 °C). 
Izvairieties no pārāk augstas 
temperatūras (>40 °C). 

• Pēc izņemšanas no iesaiņojuma 
uzmanīgi izpētiet katru Cryopette®. 

• Nelietojiet Cryopette®, ja redzamas 
bojājumu pazīmes vai tas nav sterils. 
Katrs Cryopette® ir paredzēts tikai 
vienai lietošanai un nav izmantojams 
atkārtoti. Pēc iesaiņojuma atvēršanas 
Cryopettes® ir jāizmanto vai jāizmet. 

• Lietojot Cryopette® vairāk nekā 
vienu reizi, var izraisīt parauga 
piesārņojumu vai uzglabāšanu 
nepareizā pozīcijā nūjiņā, un tā 
rezultātā kriosaglabāšanas procedūra 
var neizdoties. Embrijs vai blastocista 
var pazust.

• Sildot Cryopette®, jāizmanto 
aizsargapģērbs, kas ietver 
aizsargbrilles vai acis aizsargājošu 
drānu, cimdus un apavus ar slēgtu 
purngalu, lai lietotāju pasargātu no 
problēmām, kas saistītas ar turētāja 
iespējamiem lūzumiem vai saskari ar 
LN2 (skatiet sildīšanas procedūru).

• Tāpat kā visiem kriosaglabāšanas 
nesējiem, arī šī nesēja lūzums ir 
iespējams sildīšanas laikā, ja LN2 ir 
iekļuvis slēgtajā sistēmā (piemēram, 
nesējs ir bojāts vai blīve nav cieša). 

• Embrija vai blastocistas vitrifikācijas 
ilgtermiņa drošība bērniem, kas 
dzimuši pēc šīs procedūras, nav 
zināma.

Lietošanas instrukcija:

Dzesēšanas procedūra
1. Sagatavojiet embriju(s) vai 

blastocistu(as) vēlamajā vitrifikācijas 
dzesēšanas šķīdumā.

 PIEZĪME. Cryopette® var ievietot 
ne vairāk kā divus embrijus vai 
blastocistas.

2. Marķējiet Cryopette® ar pacienta 
informāciju un pievienojiet aizstāšanas 
kolbai (4).

3. Vitrifikācijas šķīdumu ievietojiet 
atpakaļ pirmajā rindā (1) uz Cryopette® 
ierīces, pilnīgi piespiežot kolbu (4). 
Pēc tam stabiņā uzmanīgi ievietojiet 
ne vairāk kā divus embrijus vai 
blastocistas. Kolbai ir jābūt pilnīgi 
nospiestai, jo citādi var tikt aspirēts 
nepietiekams vitrifikācijas šķīduma 
daudzums, izraisot parauga apstrādes 
grūtības. Ja tā notiek, izvadiet saturu 
un atkārtojiet.

4. Pārliecinieties, vai embriji vai 
blastocista(s) ir novietota(s) starp 
proksimālo (3) un distālo (2) 
uzglabāšanas malu. Ja paraugs nav 
pareizā vietā, iespējami tā bojājumi.

5. Hermētiski noslēdziet Cryopette® 
atvērto galu pie noslēgšanas atzīmes 
(1), lietojot ultraskaņas vai siltuma 
noslēgšanas ierīci.

6. Pārbaudiet, vai blīvējums ir drošs, 
piespiežot kolbu zem anatomēšanas 
mikroskopa un meklējot, vai nav 
noplūžu. Ja ievērojat noplūdi vai 
kustību, novietojiet Cryopette® atpakaļ 
uz blīvēšanas ierīces un noblīvējiet 
tieši virs iepriekšējā blīvēšanas punkta 
tuvāk paraugam, pēc tam pārbaudiet 
blīvējuma stiprību.

7. Iegremdējiet Cryopette® šķidrā 
slāpekļa rezervuārā. Hermētiski 
noslēgto Cryopette® uzglabājiet 
kausā vai krionūjiņā. Krionūjiņu, kas 
satur Cryopettes®, pārvietojiet uz 
šķidrā slāpekļa saldētavu ilgtermiņa 
glabāšanai.

Sildīšanas procedūra
1. Atrodiet Cryopette® paraugu, kas 

paredzēts sildīšanai, un sagatavojiet 
vitrifikācijas sildīšanas šķīdumu un 
trauciņus.

2. Izmantojot kriocimdus, acu 
aizsargaprīkojumu/aizsargbrilles un 
apavus ar slēgtu purngalu, ar knaiblēm 
satveriet Cryopette® pie aizstāšanas 
kolbas pamatnes (4) aiz izvirzītajiem 
izciļņiem, atstājot to zem šķidrā 
slāpekļa līmeņa. 

3. Velciet augšup virs šķidrā slāpekļa 
līmeņa tikai Cryopette® aizstāšanas 
kolbas daļu, nodrošinot to, ka 
krionūjiņa (5) joprojām ir iegremdēta 
zem šķidrā slāpekļa līmeņa. 
5 sekundes pirms turpmākās 
apstrādes paturiet aizstāšanas kolbu 
virs šķidrā slāpekļa līmeņa. 

4. Pēc pirmajām 5 sekundēm sāciet 
sildīt aizstāšanas kolbu ar pirkstiem, 
to ripinot starp pirkstu spilventiņiem 
10-15 sekundes, līdz jūtams, ka tā ir 
aptuveni istabas temperatūrā. Silikona 
aizstāšanas kolba šajā laikā no cietas 
kļūs mīksta. 

5. Pēc aizstāšanas kolbas sasilšanas 
ātri izņemiet visu ierīci no šķidrā 
slāpekļa un uz vienu sekundi (ar kolbu) 
iegremdējiet ūdenī, kura temperatūra 
ir pie 37 °C. 

6. Izņemiet Cryopette® no 37 °C ūdens 
un noslaukiet ar salveti. Novietojiet 
Cryopette® uz griešanas platformas 
un nogrieziet Cryopette® tieši virs 
blīvējuma pie blīvēšanas atzīmes (1). 

7. Uzmanīgi saspiediet pārvietošanas 
kolbu, lai embriju vai blastocistu 
izvadītu vitrifikācijas sildīšanas 
šķīdumā.

mk - македонски јазик

Употреба
Cryopette®e уред за криопрезервација 
кој е наменет за складирање, за 
замрзнување со помош на постапки 
за витрификација и за одржување на 
ембриони или бластоцити.

Овој производ е наменет за жени 
кои минуваат низ процедурата на ин 
витро оплодување, независно од тоа 
кој е неплоден – мажот или жената. 
Производот мора да го користат само 
лица кои поминале обука за ин-витро 
оплодување.
Опис на производот
Криопетот® се состои од 
поликарбонатна криосламка со 

главичка од силиконска гума за 
истиснување. Уредот е приспособен 
како затворен систем за постапки 
на криопрезервација. Криопетот 
(Cryopette®) доаѓа во пакет од 5 
единици во сад, а во секоја кутија 
има 4 сада.

Осигурување на квалитет
Криопетите® се стерилизирани 
со гама зрачење и потврдено е 
дека го задоволуваат нивото 10 за 
осигурување на квалитет (SAL)-

6. Криопетите® се тестираат за 
ендотоксини со употреба на USP 
Лимулус амебоцит лизат (LAL) 
методологија и биокомпатибилност 
со употреба на едноклеточна 
анализа на ембрион од глушец 
(MEA). Стерилноста се тестира во 
согласност со ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. 
Сите резултати се соопштуваат во 
Сертификатот за анализа (CoA) 
којшто е достапен на  
веб-страницата www.origio.com.

Мерки на претпазливост

• Да се чува на чисто, суво место 
и на собна температура (15°C до 
30°C) Избегнувајте прекумерна 
температура (>40°C). 

• Внимателно испитајте го секој 
Криопет® кога го вадите од пакетот. 

• Не користите ниеден Криопет® кој 
покажува знаци на оштетување 
или не е стерлиен. Секој Криопет® 
е наменет за еднократна употреба 
и не смее да се користи повторно. 
Штом го отворите пакувањето, 
Cryopette® мора да се употребат 
или да се фрлат. 

• Ако го користите Криопетот® 
повеќе од еднаш може да дојде до 
контаминација на примерокот или 
доколку примерокот не се складира 
на соодветна позиција во сламката, 
постапката на криопрезервација 
може да биде неуспешна. 
Ембрионот или бластоцистата 
може да се изгуби..

• При загревање на Криопет®, 
треба да се носи заштитна облека 
заедно со заштитни очила, 
ракавици и затворени обувки, со 
цел заштита на корисникот од 
какви било незгоди поврзани со 
можни скршеници на носачот или 
контакт со LN2. (Види постапка за 
загревање).

• Како што е случај со сите носачи 
на криопрезервација, сркшеница 
на носачот може да се случи по 
загревање, ако LN2 влегол во 
затворениот систем (на пример, 
носачот е оштетен или затворачот 
не е цврст). 

• Не е позната долготрајната 
безбедност од витрификацијата 
на ембриони или бластоцити кај 
децата родени по оваа постапка.

Упатства за употреба:

Постапка на ладење
1. Подгответе го/ги ембрионот 

(-ите) или бластоцитот (-тите) во 
претпочитаниот медиум за ладење 
со витрификација.

 Напомена: Максималниот број на 
ембриони или бластоцити коишто 
може да се стават во Cryopette® е 
два.

2. Означете го Криопетот ® со 
информации за пациентот и 
прикачете го за главичката за 
извлекување(4).

3. Вратете го медиумот за 
витрификација до првата линија 
(1) на Криопетот® со целосно 
стискање врз главичката (4). Потоа 
нежно наполнете не повеќе од 
два ембриона или бластоцити 
во столбот. Главичката мора 
да биде целосно истисната, во 
спротивно не може да се извлече 
доволно количество на медиум за 
витрификација, што ќе резултира 
со тешкотии при работења со 
примерокот. Ако дојде до тоа, 
отстранете ја содржината и 
повторете.

4. Потврдете дека ембрионите или 
бластоцитите се наоѓаат помеѓу 
проксималните (3) и дисталните 
(2) граници за складирање. 
Неможноста да се потврди 
локацијата на примерокот може да 
резултира со оштетен примерок.

5. Затворете го отворениот крај на 
Криопетот® кај знакот за затворање 
(1), со употреба на ултрасоничен 
затворач или топлотен затворач.

6. Потврдете дека безбедно сте 
го затвориле со пристискање 
на главичката под мискроскоп, 
притоа проверувајќи за какво било 
протекување. Ако се забележи 
какво било протекување или 
движење, вратете го Cryopette® 
назад на апаратот за затворање и 
затворете веднаш над претходното 
место на затворање поблиску 
до примерокот и потврдете го 
безбедното затворање.

7. Потопете го Криопетот® во 
резервоар со течен азот. 
Затворениот Криопет® складирајте 
го во гоблет или криостапче. 
Криостапчето кое ги содржи 
Криопетите® пренесете го во 
замрзнувач со течен азот за 
долготрајна употреба.

Постапка на загревање
1. Идентификувајте го Cryopette® 

примерокот наменет за загревање и 
подгответе ги медиумот и садовите 
за загревање со витрификацијата.

2. Додека носите криоракавици, 
заштита за очите/заштитни очила 
и затворени обувки, бавно фатете 
го Криопетот® за основата на 
главичката за истиснување (4) кај 
крилјата во вид на пеперутка со 
употреба на форцепс, додека се 
уште е потопен во течен азот. 

3. Извадете го делот со главичката 
за истиснување од Криопетот® 
над нивото на течниот азот и 
осигурајте се дека криосламката (5) 
е потопена под нивото на течниот 
азот. Држете ја главичката за 
истиснување над нивото со течен 
азот 5 секунди пред да продолжите 
со ракувањето. 

4. Откако ќе поминат првите 5 
секунди, продолжете со натамошно 
загревање на главичката за 
истиснување со вашите прсти, 
со нејзино вртење со врвот на 
прстите во времетраење од 
10-15 секунди, се додека не 
почувствувате дека достигнала 
приближна собна температура. За 
тоа време, силиконската главичка 
за истиснување од тврда ќе стане 
мека. 

5. Штом се загрее главичката за 
истиснување, брзо отстранете 
го целиот уред од течниот азот 
и потопете го целииот уред 
(заедно со главичката) во вода на 
температура од 37 Целзиусови 
степени во траење од една 
секунда. 

6. Отстренете го Криопетот® 
од водата и избришете го со 
марамче. Криопетот® поставете 
го на платформата за сечење и 
пресечете го Криопетот® веднаш 
над затворачот, кај знакот за 
затворање (1). 

7. Нежно стиснете ја главичката за 
истиснување со цел ембрионот или 
бластоцитот да излезе во медиумот 
за загревање со витрификација.
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Bruk
Cryopette® er en innretning til 
kryopreservering som er utviklet 
for å inneholde, fryse ved hjelp av 
vitrifiseringsprosedyrer, og bevare 
embryoer eller blastocyster.

Dette produktet er til IVF-behandling 
av kvinner, enten årsaken til 
barnløsheten finnes hos kvinnen eller 
mannen. Produktet skal kun brukes av 
helsepersonell som har fått opplæring i 
IVF-behandling.

Produktbeskrivelse
Cryopette® består av et kryorør av 
polykarbonat med en fortrengningsballong 
av silikongummi. Denne innretningen har 
blitt optimert som et lukket system for 
kryopreserverende prosedyrer. Cryopette® 
leveres som 5 enheter pakket på et brett, 
med 4 brett i en eske.

Kvalitetssikring
Cryopette® er sterilisert med 
gammastråling og har et bekreftet 
sterilitetssikringsnivå (SAL) på 10-6. 
Cryopette® testes for endotoksiner med 
USP Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) 
metodikk og biokompatibilitet ved bruk 
av en encellet museembryotest (MEA). 
Sterilitetstesting gjøres i samsvar med 
ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Alle resultater 
rapporteres på et analysesertifikat 
(Certificate of Analysis, CoA) som er 
tilgjengelig på www.origio.com.

Forholdsregler og advarsler

• Oppbevares på et rent og tørt sted ved 
romtemperatur (15 °C til 30 °C). Unngå 
høye temperaturer (>40 °C). 

• Undersøk hver Cryopette® nøye når den 
tas ut av pakken. 

• Bruk ikke en Cryopette® som har 
synlige tegn på skade eller som ikke er 
steril. Hver Cryopette® er utelukkende 
til engangsbruk og skal ikke brukes 
på nytt. Når pakken er åpnet må 
Cryopettene® brukes eller kastes. 

• Gjenbruk av Cryopette® kan føre 
til kontaminasjon av prøven eller 
at prøven ikke oppbevares i riktig 
posisjon inne i røret, med mislykket 
kryopreserveringsprosedyre som 
resultat. Embryoet eller blastocysten 
kan gå tapt.

• Ved oppvarming av Cryopette® skal 
beskyttende klær, inkludert briller 
eller øyevern, hansker og lukkede 
sko brukes for å beskytte brukeren 
fra problemer som kan oppstå ved 
eventuelle brudd i bæreenheten, eller 
kontakt med flytende nitrogen (LN2). (Se 
oppvarmingsprosedyre).

• Som med alle bæreenheter for 
kryopreservering kan det oppstå brudd 
i bæreenheten under oppvarming hvis 
flytende nitrogen (LN2) har trengt inn i 
det lukkede systemet (dvs. bæreenheten 
er skadet eller tetningen er ikke tett). 

• Den langvarige sikkerheten av embryo- 
eller blastocystvitrifisering for barn som 
settes til verden som følge av denne 
prosedyren er ikke kjent.

Bruksanvisning:

Avkjølingsprosedyre
1. Klargjør embryoet(ene) eller 

blastocysten(e) i foretrukket 
avkjølingsmedium for vitrifisering.

 MERK: Maksimalt to embryoer 
eller blastocyster kan plasseres i 
Cryopetten®.

2. Merk Cryopette® med 
pasientinformasjon og fest den til 
fortrengingsballongen (4).

3. Fyll med vitrifiseringsmedium til den 
første linjen (1) på Cryopette® ved å 
klemme ballongen fullstendig sammen 
(4). Last deretter forsiktig inn ikke mer 
enn to embryoer eller blastocyster 
i kolonnen. Ballongen må være 
fullstendig sammenklemt, ellers vil ikke 
nok vitrifiseringsmedium bli sugd opp, 
noe som vil føre til vanskeligheter med å 
håndtere prøven. Hvis dette skjer, trykk 
ut innholdet og gjenta.

4. Bekreft at embryoene eller 
blastocysten(e) befinner seg mellom 
den proksimale (3) og den distale 
(2) oppbevaringsgrensen. Dersom 
plasseringen av prøven ikke kan 
bekreftes kan det føre til skade på 
prøven.

5. Forsegl den åpne enden av Cryopette® 
ved forseglingsmerket (1) ved hjelp 
av en ultrasonisk forsegler eller 
varmeforsegler.

6. Kontrollér at forseglingen er tett ved 
å klemme ballongen sammen under 
et disseksjonsmikroskop og se etter 
lekkasjer. Ved observert lekkasje eller 
bevegelse, plasser Cryopetten® tilbake 
i forsegleren og forsegl like over det 
forrige forseglingspunktet, nærmere 
prøven. Bekreft at forseglingen er tett.

7. Sett Cryopette® ned i beholderen 
med flytende nitrogen. Oppbevar den 
forseglede Cryopette®-enheten i en 
beholder eller cryocane-holder. Overfør 
cryocane-holderen med Cryopette®-
ne til en fryser for flytende nitrogen for 
langvarig oppbevaring.

Oppvarmingsprosedyre
1. Identifiser Cryopette®-prøven som skal 

varmes opp, og klargjør medium og 
skåler for oppvarming av det vitrifiserte 
materialet.

2. Ta på kulderesistente kryo-hansker, 
vernebriller og lukkede sko, og 
bruk en tang for å gripe langsomt 
tak i Cryopette® ved vingene på 
fortrengningsballongen (4) mens denne 
fortsatt er under det flytende nitrogenet. 

3. Trekk bare fortrengningsballongen 
på Cryopette® opp over det 
flytende nitrogenet, og sørg for 
at kryorøret (5) holdes under det 
flytende nitrogennivået. Hold 
fortrengningsballongen over det flytende 
nitrogenet i 5 sekunder før videre 
håndtering. 

4. Etter at disse første 5 sekundene har 
gått, kan du fortsette å varme opp 
fortrengningsballongen ved å rulle den 
mellom fingertuppene i 10-15 sekunder 
til den har nådd omtrentlig 
romtemperatur. Fortrengningsballongen 
av silikon vil bli myk i løpet av denne 
tiden. 

5. Når fortrengningsballongen er varmet 
opp, skal hele enheten raskt fjernes fra 
det flytende nitrogenet, og hele enheten 
(inkludert ballongen) skal legges i vann 
med en temperatur på 37 °Celsius i ett 
sekund. 

6. Ta Cryopette® ut av vannet på 
37 °Celsius og tørk med en 
papirserviett. Plasser Cryopette® på 
en skjæreplattform og skjær over 
Cryopette® like over forseglingen ved 
forseglingsmerket (1). 

7. Trykk forsiktig på 
fortrengningsballongen for å klemme 
embryoet eller blastocysten inn i 
oppvarmingsmediet.
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Utilização prevista
O Cryopette® é um dispositivo de 
criopreservação que se destina a ser 
utilizado para conter, congelar usando 
procedimento de vitrificação e manter 
embriões ou blastócitos.

Este produto destina-se ao tratamento 
de FIV em mulheres, seja a causa da 
infertilidade masculina ou feminina. O 
produto deve ser usado apenas por 
profissionais formados em tratamento 
de FIV.

Descrição do produto
O Cryopette® consiste numa haste cryo 
de policarbonato com uma ampola de 
deslocamento de borracha e silicone. 
Este dispositivo foi otimizado como um 
sistema fechado para procedimentos 
de criopreservação. O Cryopette® vem 
embalado num recipiente de 5 unidades 
com mais 4 recipientes numa caixa.

Garantia de qualidade
Os Cryopettes® são esterilizados por 
raios gama e validados para satisfazer 
um nível de garantia de esterilidade de 
(SAL) 10-6. Os Cryopettes® são testados 
para endotoxina usando a metodologia 
e biocompatibilidade USP Limulus 
Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) usando um 
teste de embrião de rato (MEA) de 
uma célula. O teste de esterilidade é 
efetuado de acordo com a norma ANSI/
AAMI/ISO 11137. Todos os resultados 
são comunicados num Certificado 
de Análise que está disponível em 
www.origio.com.

Precauções e advertências

• Guardar num local limpo, fresco e 
seco à temperatura ambiente (15°C a 
30°C). Evitar temperaturas excessivas 
(>40°C). 

• Verifique cuidadosamente cada 
Cryopette® ao retirá-lo da embalagem. 

• Não utilize nenhum Cryopette® que 
apresente evidências de danos ou não 
esteja esterilizado. Cada Cryopette® 
destina-se a uma única utilização e 
não é reutilizável. Depois de aberta 
a embalagem, os Cryopettes® devem 
ser utilizados ou eliminados. 

• A utilização do Cryopette® mais 
do que uma vez pode resultar 
na contaminação da amostra ou 
a amostra não armazenada na 
posição correta dentro da haste 
provocando a falha do procedimento 
de criopreservação. O embrião ou o 
blastócito podem perder-se.

• Ao aquecer o Cryopette®, deve 
ser utilizado vestuário de proteção 
incluindo óculos ou óculos de 
proteção, luvas e calçado fechado 
de forma a proteger o utilizador de 
quaisquer problemas associados a 
potenciais fraturas do transportador ou 
contacto com LN2. (Ver procedimento 
de aquecimento).

• Como é o caso de todos os 
transportadores de criopreservação, 
pode ocorrer fratura do transportador 
após o aquecimento se o LN2 tiver 
entrado no sistema fechado (por 
exemplo, o transportador está 
danificado ou o selo não está 
apertado). 

• Desconhece-se a segurança a longo 
prazo da vitrificação de embriões 
ou do blastócito no nascimento 
de crianças de acordo com este 
procedimento.

Instruções de utilização:

Procedimento de refrigeração
1.Prepare o(s) embrião(ões) ou 

blastócito(s) em meios de refrigeração 
de vitrificação preferencial.

 NOTA: O número máximo de 
embriões ou blastócitos que pode ser 
carregado no Cryopette® é dois.

2. Rotule o Cryopette® com informações 
do paciente e junte à ampola de 
deslocamento (4).

3. Faça a descarga do agente de 
vitrificação para a primeira linha (1) 
no dispositivo Cryopette® premindo 
totalmente a ampola (4). Depois 
carregue cuidadosamente até dois 
embriões ou blastócitos na coluna. 
A ampola deve estar totalmente 
premida. Caso contrário, pode ser 
aspirada uma quantidade insuficiente 
de agente de vitrificação resultando 
numa dificuldade de manuseamento 
da amostra. Caso isto ocorra, expulse 
os conteúdos e repita o procedimento.

4. Confirme se o(s) embrião(ões) 
ou o(s) blastócito(s) está(estão) 
localizado(s) entre as extremidades 
de armazenamento Proximais (3) 
e Distais (2). A falha ao confirmar 
a localização das amostras pode 
resultar na amostra danificada.

5. Sele a extremidade aberta do 
Cryopette® na marca de vedação (1), 
usando um vedante ultrassónico ou 
um vedante de aquecimento.

6. Confirme a existência de uma 
vedação segura premindo a ampola 
sob um microscópio estereoscópico 
enquanto procura por eventuais fugas. 
Na eventualidade de ser observada 
qualquer fuga ou movimento, coloque 
o Cryopette® novamente no vedante 
e sele mesmo acima do ponto de 
vedação anterior próximo da amostra, 
e confirme a existência de uma 
vedação segura.

7. Mergulhe o Cryopette® no reservatório 
de nitrogénio líquido. Conserve o 
Cryopette® selado num goblet ou 
suporte de criopreservação. Transfira 
o suporte de criopreservação 
que contém os Cryopettes® num 
congelador de nitrogénio líquido para 
armazenamento a longo prazo.

Procedimento de aquecimento
1. Identifique a amostra Cryopette® 

destinada a ser aquecida e prepare 
os agentes e pratos do vitrification 
warming.

2. Usando Luvas criogénicas, óculos de 
proteção e calçado fechado, agarre 
cuidadosamente o Cryopette® pela 
base da ampola de deslocamento 
nas asas, utilizando pinças enquanto 
permanece submersa em nitrogénio 
líquido. 

3. Levante apenas a parte da ampola 
de deslocamento do Cryopette® 
acima do nível do nitrogénio líquido 
certificando-se de que deixa a haste 
cryo (5) submersa por debaixo do nível 
do nitrogénio líquido. Segure a ampola 
de deslocamento acima do nível do 
nitrogénio líquido durante 5 segundos 
antes de seguir com o manuseamento. 

4. Após os primeiros 5 segundos, 
continue a aquecer a ampola de 
deslocamento ao rolá-la entre as 
pontas dos seus dedos durante 
10-15 segundos até sentir que atingiu 
aproximadamente a temperatura 
ambiente. A ampola de deslocamento 
de silicone passará de dura a macia 
durante este tempo. 

5. Assim que a ampola de deslocamento 
estiver aquecida, remova rapidamente 
todo o dispositivo do nitrogénio líquido 
e submerja-o (ampola incluída) em 
água a 37 graus Celsius durante um 
segundo. 

6. Remova o Cryopette® da água 
a 37 graus Celsius e limpe com 
um pano. Coloque o Cryopette® 
numa plataforma de corte e corte 
o Cryopette® justamente acima da 
marca de vedação (1). 

7. Esprema cuidadosamente a ampola 

de deslocamento de forma a expulsar 
o embrião ou o blastócito para os 
agentes do vitrification warming.
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Domeniul de utilizare
Cryopette® este un dispozitiv de 
criostocare destinat păstrării, congelării 
prin intermediul procedurilor de 
vitrificare, și depozitării embrionilor și 
blastociștilor. 

Acest produs este folosit pentru 
tratamentul FIV al femeilor, indiferent 
dacă cauza infertilităţii este bărbatul 
sau femeia. Utilizarea produsului trebuie 
să se facă numai de către specialişti 
instruiţi în domeniul tratamentului FIV.

Descrierea produsului
Cryopette® constă dintr-o paietă din 
policarbonat cu un bulb de dislocuire 
din cauciuc siliconic. Acest dispozitiv a 
fost optimizat ca sistem închis pentru 
procedurile de criostocare. Cryopette® 
este livrat cu 5 articole într-o tavă, 4 tăvi 
într-o cutie.

Asigurarea calităţii
Articolele Cryopette® sunt sterilizate 
prin iradierea cu raze gama şi validate 
pentru a atinge nivelul necesar de 
asigurare a caracterului steril (SAL) 
10-6. Articolele Cryopette® sunt testate 
pentru endotoxină prin metodologia 
USP de Limulus Amebocyte Lysate 
(LAL) şi biocompatibilitate prin analiza 
embrionului de şoarece (o celulă). 
Testarea sterilităţii se realizează în 
conformitate cu ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. 
Toate rezultatele sunt raportate într-
un certificat de analiză disponibil pe 
www.origio.com.

Precauţii şi atenţionări

• A se depozita într-un spaţiu curat 
și uscat, la temperatura camerei 
(15°C - 30°C). A se evita temperatura 
excesivă (>40°C). 

• Examinaţi cu atenţie fiecare 
Cryopette® atunci când îl scoateţi din 
ambalaj. 

• Nu utilizaţi niciun Cryopette® care 
pare deteriorat sau nesteril. Fiecare 
Cryopette® este destinat unei singure 
utilizări şi nu trebuie refolosit. Odată 
ambalajul desfăcut, Cryopette® trebuie 
utilizat sau aruncat. 

• Utilizarea Cryopette® mai mult de 
o dată poate duce la contaminarea 
probei sau, dacă proba nu este 
depozitată în poziţie corectă în paietă, 
atunci procedura de criostocare nu va 
reuşi. Embrionul sau blastocistul pot fi 
pierduți.

• Atunci când încălziţi Cryopette® 
trebuie să purtaţi haine de protecţie, 
inclusiv ochelari sau ecran de 
protecţie, mănuşi şi încălţăminte 
cu vârf închis, pentru a vă proteja 
împotriva oricăror probleme asociate 
unor posibile ruperi ale recipientului 
de transport sau contactului cu LN2. 
(Consultaţi procedura de încălzire).

• Ca şi în cazul tuturor recipientelor de 
transport pentru criostocare, ruperea 
recipientului poate apărea în timpul 
încălzirii, dacă LN2 a pătruns în 
sistemul închis (de exemplu recipientul 
este deteriorat sau garnitura nu este 
etanşă). 

• Siguranţa pe termen lung a vitrificării 
embrionului sau blastocistului la copiii 
născuţi în urma acestei proceduri nu 
este cunoscută.

Instrucţiuni de utilizare:

Procedura de răcire
1. Pregătiţi embrionul (embrionii) sau 

blastocistul (blastociştii) în mediul de 
răcire preferat pentru vitrificare.

 NOTĂ: În Cryopette® pot fi încărcați 
maximum doi embrioni sau blastociști.

2. Etichetaţi Cryopette® cu informaţii 
privind pacientul şi anexaţi-le bulbului 
de dislocuire (4).

3. Încărcaţi din nou mediul de vitrificare 
în prima linie (1) de pe dispozitivul 
Cryopette® coborând complet bulbul 
de dislocuire (4). Încărcaţi cu grijă 
nu mai mult de doi embrioni sau 
blastociști în coloană. Bulbul trebuie 
complet apăsat; în mod contrar, poate 
fi aspirată o cantitate insuficientă de 
mediu de vitrificare, ceea ce duce la 
manevrarea cu dificultate a mostrei. 
În acest caz, eliminaţi conţinutul şi 
repetaţi.

4.Verificaţi dacă embrionii sau 
blastocistul (blastociştii) se află între 
marginile de stocare proximală (3) şi 
distală (2). Neconfirmarea amplasării 
mostrei poate avea ca rezultat o 
mostră deteriorată.

5. Sigilaţi capătul deschis al Cryopette® 
la marcajul de sigilare (1), folosind 
un dispozitiv de etanşare pe bază de 
ultrasunete sau de căldură.

6. Confirmaţi sigilarea în siguranţă prin 
eliberarea bulbului sub un microscop 
de disecţii, în timp ce căutaţi orice tip 
de scurgere. Dacă se observă orice 
fel de scurgere sau deplasare, așezați 
Cryopette® înapoi în dispozitivul de 
sigilare și sigilaţi chiar deasupra 
punctului anterior de sigilare, mai 
aproape de probă, asigurând un sigiliu 
etanş.

7. Scufundaţi Cryopette®în rezervorul 
cu azot lichid. Depozitaţi Cryopette® 
sigilat într-un goblet sau criotub. 
Transferaţi criotubul ce conţine 
articolele Cryopette® într-un 
congelator cu azot lichid pentru 
depozitarea pe termen lung.

Procedura de încălzire
1. Identificaţi eşantionul Cryopette® ce 

urmează să fie încălzit şi pregătiţi 
mediul şi vasele pentru încălzirea 
materialului vitrificat.

2. Purtând mănuşi criogenice, ecran/
ochelari de protecţie pentru ochi şi 
încălţăminte cu vârf închis, apucaţi 
încet Cryopette® de aripioarele de 
la baza bulbului de dislocuire (4) cu 
ajutorul pensei, menţinându-l sub azot 
lichid. 

3. Ridicaţi deasupra nivelului azotului 
lichid numai porţiunea de dislocuire 
a bulbului Cryopette®, asigurându-
vă că paieta (5) rămâne scufundată 
sub nivelul azotului lichid. Menţineţi 
bulbul de dislocuire deasupra nivelului 
azotului lichid timp de 5 secunde 
înainte de manipulare. 

4. După ce au trecut aceste prime 5 
secunde, încălziţi mai departe bulbul 
de dislocuire cu degetele, rulându-l 
între buricele degetelor timp de 10-15 
secunde, până când simţiţi că a atins 
aproximativ temperatura camerei. În 
acest timp, consistenţa tare a bulbului 
de dislocuire siliconic va deveni moale. 

5. După încălzirea bulbului de dislocuire, 
scoateţi rapid întregul dispozitiv 
din azotul lichid şi scufundaţi-l în 
întregime (inclusiv bulbul) în apă la 37 
grade Celsius, timp de o secundă. 

6. Scoateţi Cryopette® din apa la 37 
de grade Celsius şi ştergeţi-l cu 
un şervet. Puneţi Cryopette® pe 
o platformă de tăiere, apoi tăiaţi 
Cryopette® chiar deasupra sigiliului, în 
dreptul marcajului de sigilare (1). 

7. Strângeţi cu grijă bulbul de dislocuire 
pentru a ejecta embrionul sau 
blastocistul în mediul de încălzire al 
materialului vitrificat.

ru - русский язык

Предназначение
Cryopette®- это устройство 
криосохранения, используемое 
для размещения, замораживания с 
помощью процедур витрификации и 
хранения бластоцист.
Данный препарат предназначен для 
женщин, проходящих процедуру 
ЭКО, независимо от того, кто из 
пары – мужчина или женщина – 
страдает бесплодием. Препарат 
должен применяться исключительно 
специалистами, прошедшими 
обучение процедуре ЭКО.

Описание продукта
Криопетт состоит из 
поликарбонатой криосоло мины 
с силиконовой грушей. Это 
устройство оптимизировано как 
закрытая система для процедур 
криосохранения. Криопетт упакован 
по 5 в лотке, по 4 лотка в коробке.

Контроль качества
Криопетт стерилизуется гамма 
облучением и проверяется на 
соответствие уровню стерильности 
(SAL) 10-6. Криопетт тестированы 
на наличие эндотоксина методом 
USP Limulus Amebocyte Lysate 
(LAL) и биосовместимость с 
помощью теста на одноклеточных 
мышиных эмбрионах (MEA). 
Тест на стерильность выполнен 
в соответствии с ANSI/AAMI/ISO 
11137. Все результаты внесены 
в Сертификат испытаний (CoA), 
который доступен на сайте 
www.origio.com.

Меры предосторожности

• Храните в чистом и сухом месте 
при комнатной температуре (15°C 
- 30°C). Избегайте чрезмерных 
температур (>40°C). 

• Внимательно осмотрите каждый 
Криопетт при извлечении из 
упаковки. 

• Не используйте Криопетт с 
признаками повреждения или 
нестерильности. Каждый Криопетт 
предназначен только для 
однократного использования и не 
может быть использован повторно. 
После открытия упаковки Cryopette® 
должен быть использован или 
удален в отходы. 

• Использование Криопетт более 
одного раза может привести 
к контаминации образца или 
его нахождению в трубке в 
неправильном положении, что 
приводит к нарушению процедуры 
криосохранения. Эмбрион или 
бластоциста могут быть потеряны.

• При нагреве Криопетт необходимо 
использовать защитную одежду, 
включая очки или защитную 
маску, перчатки и закрытую 
обувь для защиты пользователя 
от потенциального разрыва 
крионосителя или контакта с LN2. 
(См. процедуру нагрева).

• Как и при работе с другими 
носителями для криоконсервации, 
существует потенциальный риск 
разрыва носителя в процессе 
размораживания, если LN2 
попадает в закрытую систему 
(напр., носитель поврежден, или 
нарушена герметичность). 

• Долгосрочная безопасность 
витрификации эмбриона или 
бластоцист для детей, рожденных 
в результате данной процедуры, 
неизвестна.

Инструкция по применению:

Процедура охлаждения
1. Подготовьте эмбрион(-ы) 

или бластоцисту(-ы) в 
предпочтительной охлаждающей 
среде витрификации.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Максимальное 
количество эмбрионов или 
бластоцист, которое может быть 
загружено в Cryopette® - 2.

2. Напишите информацию о пациенте 
на груше Криопетт (4).

3. Закачайте среду витрификации до 
первой полосы (1) на устройстве 
Криопетт с помощью  полностью 
нажатой груши (4). Аккуратно 
выгрузите не более двух эмбрионов 
или бластоцист в емкость. Из груши 
необходимо выдавить весь воздух, 
иначе может быть захвачено 
недостаточное количество среды 
витрификации, что приведет 
к сложностям при работе с 
образцом. В этом случае выгрузите 
содержимое и повторите.

4. Убедитесь, что эмбрион(-ы) 
или бластоциста(-ы) находятся 
между ближней (3) и дальней (2) 
границами хранения.Неисполнение 
этого указания о местонахождении 
образца может привести в его 
повреждению.

5. Запечатайте открытй конец 
Криопетт по герметизационной 
метке (1) с помощью 
ультразвукового или теплового 
герметизатора.

6. Убедитесь в надежном 
закрытии, нажав грушу под 
стереомикроскопом и наблюдая 
за возможным появлением течей. 
Если вы заметите какую-либо 
течь или движение, поместите 
Cryopette® обратно в герметизатор 
и загерметизируйте немного выше 
предыдущей точки закрытия ближе 
к образцу, убедитесь в надежной 
герметизации. 

7. Погрузите Криопетт в резервуар 
с жидким азотом. Храните 
запечатанный Криопетт в гоблете 
или криопробирке. Переместите 
криоколбу с Криопетт в 
криохранилище с жидким азотом 
для длительного хранения.

Размораживание
1. Идентифицируйте образец 

Криопетт, предназначенный 
для нагрева, и подготовьте 
нагревательную среду 
витрификации и посуду.

2. Надев криоперчатки, защитные 
очки или маску и закрытую обувь 
медленно возьмите Криопетт у 
основания груши (4) за крылышки 
щипцами, оставляя устройство в 
жидком азоте. 

3. Подтяните только часть груши 
Криопетт над уровнем жидкого 
азота, сохраняя криосоломина 
(5) погруженной в жидкий азот. 
Удерживайте грушу над уровнем 
жидкого азота в течение 5 секунд 
до дальнейших действий. 

4. После истечения этих 5 
секунд переходите к нагреву 
груши, перекатывая ее между 
подушечками ваших пальцев 
в течение 5-10 секунд, пока не 
почувствуете, что она достигла 
примерно комнатной температуры. 
Силиконовая груша из твёрдой 
должна стать мягкой. 

5. После нагрева груши быстро 
извлеките все устройство из 
жидкого азота и погрузите все 
устройство (вместе с грушей) в воду 
при 37° Цельсия на одну секунду. 

6. Выньте Криопетт из этой воды 
и вытрите его куском ткани. 
Поместите Криопетт под режущий 
инструмент и отрежьте Криопетт 
немного выше точки запечатывания 
с меткой (1). 

7. Аккуратно сдавите грушу для 
выведения эмбриона или 
бластоцисты в нагревательную 
среду витрификации.

sl – slovenščina

Namen uporabe
Cryopette® je naprava za 
krioprezervacijo, ki se uporablja za 
hranjenje, zamrzovanje s postopkom 
vitrifikacije in vzdrževanje zarodkov ali 
blastocist.

Izdelek se uporablja pri postopku 
zunajtelesne oploditve (IVF) ne glede 
na to, kdo v paru – moški ali ženska – je 
neploden. Uporabljati ga smejo samo 
strokovnjaki, usposobljeni za opravljanje 
postopka zunajtelesne oploditve.

Opis izdelka
Izdelek Cryopette® je sestavljen iz 
polikarbonatne slamice in silikonske 
kapsule. Pripomoček je optimiziran zaprt 
sistem za krioprezervacijo. Pakiranje 
vsebuje 4 podstavke, na vsakem pa je 5 
pripomočkov Cryopette®.

Zagotavljanje kakovosti
Izdelki Cryopette® so sterilizirani z žarki 
gama in zagotavljajo raven sterilnosti 
(SAL) 10–6. Izdelki Cryopette® so 
testirani na prisotnost endotoksinov 
z metodo USP Limulus amebocitni 
lizat (LAL) in na biokompatibilnost s 
testom enoceličnega mišjega zarodka 
(MEA). Testiranje sterilnosti je skladno 
s standardom ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. 
Vsi rezultati so navedeni na analiznem 
certifikatu (CoA), ki je na voljo na 
spletnem mestu www.origio.com.

Previdnostni ukrepi in opozorila

• Hranite na čistem, suhem mestu pri 
sobni temperaturi (od 15 do 30 °C). 
Temperatura ne sme biti previsoka 
(>40 °C).

• Pozorno preglejte vsak izdelek 
Cryopette®, ko ga vzamete iz ovojnine. 

• Izdelka Cryopette®, ki je poškodovan 
ali ni sterilen, ne smete uporabiti. Vsak 
izdelek Cryopette® je namenjen enkratni 
uporabi in ni za ponovno uporabo. Ko 
je ovojnina odprta, je treba izdelke 
Cryopette® uporabiti ali zavreči. 

• Zaradi večkratne uporabe izdelka 
Cryopette® se lahko vzorec okuži 
ali pa je znotraj slamice nameščen 
v nepravilnem položaju. Postopek 
krioprezervacije tako ne bo uspel. 
Zarodek ali blastocista morda ne bosta 
več uporabna.

• Pri segrevanju izdelka Cryopette® 
mora uporabnik nositi zaščitno obleko, 
vključno z očali ali drugačno zaščito 
za oči, rokavicami in zaprtimi čevlji, 
da bo zaščiten pred tveganji zaradi 
morebitnega zloma nosilca ali stika s 
tekočim dušikom (LN2). (Glejte postopek 
segrevanja.)

• Kot pri vseh nosilcih za krioprezervacijo 
se lahko ob segrevanju nosilec zlomi, če 
pride LN2 v zaprti sistem (če je nosilec 
denimo poškodovan ali ni tesno zaprt). 

• Dolgoročna varnost vitrifikacije zarodkov 
ali blastocist za otroke, rojene z uporabo 
tega postopka, ni znana.

Navodilo za uporabo:

Postopek ohlajanja
1. Zarodke ali blastociste pripravite v 

izbranem vitrifikacijskem mediju za 
hlajenje.

 OPOMBA: V izdelek Cryopette® lahko 
vstavite največ dva zarodka ali dve 
blastocisti.

2. Označite izdelek Cryopette® s podatki 
bolnika in oznako nalepite na kapsulo 
(4).

3. Vnesite vitrifikacijski medij do prve 
oznake (1) na pripomočku Cryopette® 
tako, da pritisnete kapsulo  do konca  
(4). Nato nežno vstavite največ dva 
zarodka ali dve blastocisti v stolpič. 
Kapsulo morate stisniti do konca. 
Drugače se bo vsrkala premajhna 
količina vitrifikacijskega medija, zaradi 
česar bo ravnanje z vzorcem težje. 
Če se to zgodi, odstranite vsebino in 
postopek ponovite.

4. Prepričajte se, da sta zarodka ali 
blastocisti nameščena med proksimalno 
(3) in distalno (2) mejno oznako za 
hranjenje.Vzorec se lahko poškoduje, če 
ne morete potrditi njegove lokacije.

5. Z ultrazvočno ali toplotno tesnilko 
zaprite odprti konec pripomočka 
Cryopette® v višini tesnilne oznake (1).

6. Poskrbite, da bo pripomoček 
varno zaprt: pritisnite kapsulo pod 
mikroskopom in se prepričajte, da 
ne pušča. Če opazite uhajanje ali 
premikanje, položite pripomoček 
Cryopette® nazaj na tesnilko, zaprite ga 
tik nad prejšnjim tesnilnim mestom, ki je 
bližje vzorcu, in ponovno preverite, ali je 
tesno zaprt.

7. Potopite Cryopette® v rezervoar s 
tekočim dušikom. Cryopette® shranite 
v čašo ali hladilno cevko. Prenesite 
hladilno cevko z izdelki Cryopette® 
v zamrzovalnik s tekočim dušikom, 
namenjen dolgotrajnemu shranjevanju.

Postopek segrevanja
1. Poiščite vzorec Cryopette®, ki ga želite 

segreti, ter pripravite vitrifikacijski medij 
za segrevanje in posode.

2. Nosite krio rokavice, zaščito za oči/
očala in zaprte čevlje ter s prijemalnimi 
kleščami počasi primite izdelek 
Cryopette® za krilca na spodnjem delu 
kapsule (4) tako, da ostane pod tekočim 
dušikom. 

3. Samo kapsulo pripomočka Cryopette® 
povlecite nad raven tekočega dušika 
in se prepričajte, da je hladilna cevka 
(5) potopljena v tekoči dušik. Preden 
nadaljujete, 5 sekund držite kapsulo nad 
tekočim dušikom. 

4. Po preteku teh 5 sekund začnite 
segrevati kapsulo tako, da jo 10–15 
sekund sukate med blazinicami prstov, 
dokler ne začutite, da se je približno 
segrela na sobno temperaturo. 
Silikonska kapsula se bo v tem času 
zmehčala. 

5. Ko ste segreli kapsulo, hitro vzemite 
celoten pripomoček iz tekočega 
dušika in ga za eno sekundo v celoti (s 
kapsulo vred) potopite v vodo, ki ima 
temperaturo 37 °C. 

6. Izdelek Cryopette® vzemite iz vode 
s temperaturo 37 °C in ga obrišite z 
robčkom. Izdelek Cryopette® položite na 
površino za rezanje in ga prerežite tik 
nad tesnilnim mestom v višini tesnilne 
oznake (1). 

7. Rahlo stisnite kapsulo, da se zarodek ali 
blastocista izloči v vitrifikacijski medij za 
segrevanje.

sk - slovenčina

Plánované použitie
Cryopette® je zariadenie na 
kryoprezerváciu, ktoré sa má použiť 
na obsiahnutie, zmrazenie pomocou 
vitrifikačných postupov a zachovanie 
embryí alebo blastocýst.

Tento preparát je určený pre ženy, ktoré 
podstupujú postup IVF bez ohľadu na to, 
ktorý z partnerov trpí poruchou plodnosti. 
Tento preparát musia používať výlučne 
odborníci vyškolení v postupe IVF.

Opis produktu
Cryopette® sa skladá z polykarbonátovej 
kryotyčinky s bankou zo silikónového 
kaučuku na premiestnenie. Toto 

zariadenie bolo optimalizované 
ako uzavretý systém pre postupy 
kryoprezervácie. Cryopette® sa 
dodáva zabalený 5 ks v zásobníku so 4 
zásobníkmi v škatuli.

Zabezpečenie kvality
Cryopettes® sa sterilizujú gama žiarením 
a validuje sa tak, aby spĺňali úroveň 
zabezpečenia sterility (SAL) 10-6. 
Cryopettes® sú testované na endotoxín 
pomocou metodológie a biokompatibility 
USP Limulus Amebocyte Lysate 
(LAL) použitím testu jednej bunky 
myších embryí (MEA). Test sterility sa 
vykonáva v súlade s ANSI/AAMI/ISO 
11137. Všetky výsledky sú uvedené 
v Certifikáte analýzy (CoA), ktorý 
je dostupný na internetovej stránke 
internetovej stránkewww.origio.com.

Preventívne opatrenia a varovania

• Skladujte na čistom a suchom mieste 
pri izbovej teplote (15°C až 30°C). 
Zabráňte nadmernej teplote (>40°C). 

• Starostlivo otestujte každý Cryopette® 
po vybratí z balenia. 

• Nepoužívajte žiadny produkt 
Cryopette® , ktorý vykazuje 
poškodenie alebo nie je sterilný. 
Každý produkt Cryopette® je určený 
iba na jedno použitie a nie je znovu 
použiteľný. Keď sa balenie otvorí, 
zariadenia Cryopette® sa musia použiť 
alebo znehodnotiť. 

• Dôsledkom použitia produktu 
Cryopette® viac ako jedenkrát môže 
byť kontaminácia vzorky alebo sa 
vzorka neuloží v správnej polohe v 
rámci tyčinky, čím sa spôsobí zlyhanie 
postupu kryoprezervácie. Embryo 
alebo blastocysta sa môžu zničiť.

• Pri zohrievaní Cryopette® by sa malo 
nosiť ochranné oblečenie vrátane 
ochranných okuliarov alebo ochrany 
očí, rukavíc a uzavretých topánok na 
ochranu používateľa pred akýmikoľvek 
problémami spojenými s potenciálnymi 
zlomeniami nosiča alebo kontaktu s 
LN2. (Pozri postup zohrievania).

• Keďže sa to týka všetkých nosičov 
kryoprezervácie, k zlomeniu nosiča 
môže dôjsť na základe zohrievania, 
ak sa kvapalný dusík LN2 dostal do 
uzavretého systému (napr. nosič je 
poškodený alebo tesnenie netesní). 

• Dlhodobá bezpečnosť vitrifikácie 
embryí alebo blastocýst u detí 
narodených po tomto postupe nie je 
známa

Návod na použitie:

Postup chladenia
1. Pripravte embryá alebo blastocysty 

v preferovanom vitrifikačnom 
chladiacom médiu.

 POZNÁMKA: Maximálny počet 
embryí alebo blastocýst, ktoré sa 
môžu zaviesť do Cryopette® je dve.

2. Označte Cryopette® informáciami 
o pacientovi a pripojte k banke na 
premiestnenie (4).

3. Naložte vitrifikačné médium do prvého 
riadku (1) na zariadení Cryopette® 
úplným stlačením banky (4). Potom 
do stĺpca jemne naložte najviac dve 
embryá alebo blastocysty. Bank 
musí byť úplne stlačená, v opačnom 
prípade sa môže nasať nedostatočné 
množstvo vitrifikačného média, čo 
spôsobí ťažkosti pri manipulácii so 
vzorkou. Ak k tomu dôjde, vypuďte 
obsah a postup zopakujte.

4. Potvrďte, že embryá alebo blastocysty 
sa nachádzajú medzi blízkou (3) a 
distálnou (2) hranou skladovania.
Dôsledkom nepotvrdenia lokalizácie 
vzorky by mohla byť poškodená 
vzorka.

5. Zatavte otvorený koniec Cryopette® 
v zatavovacej značke (1) pomocou 
ultrazvukového zatavovacieho 
zariadenia alebo tepelného 
zatavovacieho zariadenia.

6. Potvrďte bezpečné utesnenie 
stlačením banky pod preparačným 
mikroskopom, kým hľadáte netesnosti. 
Ak by ste spozorovali nejaké 
netesnosti alebo pohyb, umiestnite 
Cryopette® späť do zatavovacieho 
zariadenia a zatavte nad 
predchádzajúcim miestom zatavenia 
bližšie ku vzorke a potvrďte bezpečné 
utesnenie. 

7. Ponorte Cryopette® do nádrže s 
kvapalným dusíkom. Uskladnite 
zapečatený Cryopette® do kalicha 
alebo kryotyčinky. Preneste 
kryotyčinku obsahujúcu Cryopette® 
do mrazničky kvapalného dusíka na 
dlhodobé skladovanie.

Postup zohrievania
1. Označte vzorku Cryopette® , 

ktorú plánujete zohriať a pripravte 
vitrifikačné zohrievacie médium a 
misky.

2. Kým nosíte kryorukavice, ochranu 
očí/ochranné okuliare a uzavreté 
topánky, pomaly uchopte Cryopette® 
v základe banky na premiestnenie (4) 
v škrtiacich klapkách použitím peanu, 
kým zostane pod kvapalným dusíkom. 

3. Vytiahnite iba tú časť banky na 
premiestnenie Cryopette® , ktorá 
je nad hladinou kvapalného dusíka 
a zabezpečte, aby kryotyčinka (5) 
zostala ponorená pod hladinou 
kvapalného dusíka. Podržte banku 
na premiestnenie nad hladinou 
kvapalného dusíka 5 sekúnd pred 
ďalšou manipuláciou. 

4. Po uplynutí týchto počiatočných 5 
sekúnd pristúpte k zohrievaniu banky 
na premiestnenie svojimi prstami 
prevaľujúc ju medzi bruškami prstov 
10-15 sekúnd, kým nepocítite, že 
dosiahla približne izbovú teplotu. 
Silikónová banka na premiestnenie 
sa počas tejto doby zmení z tvrdej na 
mäkkú. 

5. Keď sa banka na premiestnenie 
zohreje, rýchlo vyberte celé zariadenie 
z kvapalného dusíka a ponorte celé 
zariadenie (vrátane banky) do vody s 
teplotou 37° Celzia na jednu sekundu. 

6. Vyberte Cryopette® z vody s teplotou 
37° Celzia a utrite tkaninou. Umiestnite 
Cryopette® na rezaciu dosku a odrežte 
Cryopette® tesne nad zatavením v 
zatavovacej značke (1). 

7. Jemne stlačte banku na premiestnenie 
na vypudenie embrya alebo 
blastocysty do vitrifikačného 
zohrievacieho média.

sv - svenska

Avsedd användning
Cryopette® är en kryoenhet avsedd att 
förvara, frysa genom vitrifiering och 
bevara embryon eller blastocyster.

Denna produkt är avsedd för IVF-
behandling av kvinnor, oavsett om 
orsaken är manlig eller kvinnlig 
infertilitet. Produkten får endast 
användas av yrkesanvändare som 
utbildats i IVF-behandling.

Produktbeskrivning
Cryopette® består av ett kryostrå i 
polykarbonat med en silikongummibälg. 
Enheten har optimerats som slutet 
system för frysförvaringsrutiner. 
Cryopette® levereras i förpackningar om 
4 brickor med 5 pipetter per bricka.

Kvalitetssäkring
Cryopette® steriliseras med 
gammastrålning och verifieras för 
en garanterad sterilitetsnivå på 
(SAL) 10-6. Cryopette® testas för 
endotoxiner med LAL-testmetoden 

(limulus amebocytlysat) enligt USP 
samt biokompatibilitet på ett encelligt 
musembryo (Mouse Embryo Assay – 
MEA). Sterilitetstestning utförs i enlighet 
med ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137 (SS-EN ISO 
11137). Samtliga resultat finns angivna 
på ett analyscertifikat (CoA) som finns 
tillgängligt på www.origio.com.

Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar

• Förvaras på en ren, torr plats vid 
rumstemperatur (15–30 °C). Undvik 
alltför höga temperaturer (>40 °C). 

• Undersök varje enskild Cryopette® 
noga när den tas ut ur förpackningen. 

• Använd inte en Cryopette® som 
visar tecken på skador eller på 
att vara osteril. Cryopette® är 
en engångsartikel, och får ej 
återanvändas. Så snart förpackningen 
har öppnats måste Cryopette® endera 
användas eller kasseras. 

• Om Cryopette® ändå används mer 
än vid ett tillfälle kan detta leda till 
att provet kontamineras eller att det 
inte förvaras i korrekt position inne 
i strået, vilket i sin tur leder till att 
infrysningsprocessen misslyckas. 
Embryot eller blastocysten kan gå 
förlorad.

• Vid uppvärmning av Cryopette® 
ska skyddsutrustning användas, 
inklusive ansikts- eller ögonskydd, 
handskar samt heltäckande skor, för 
att skydda användaren mot de faror 
som kan uppstå om kärlet spricker 
och mot kontakt med LN2. (Se 
uppvärmningsproceduren).

• Precis som med alla typer av 
fryspreservationsenheter kan denna 
spricka vid uppvärmning i de fall då 
LN2 har trängt in i det slutna systemet 
(t.ex. om kärlet är skadat eller otätt). 

• Den långsiktiga säkerheten avseende 
embryo- eller blastocystvitrifiering 
för barn som fötts tack vare denna 
procedur är okänd.

Bruksanvisning:

Förfarande vid kylning
1. Förbered embryon eller blastocyster i 

ett lämpligt kylmedium för vitrifiering.
 Obs! Högst två embryon eller 

blastocyster kan laddas i Cryopette®.
2. Märk Cryopette® med aktuella 

patientuppgifter och fäst den vid 
bälgen (4).

3. Sug upp vitrifieringsmediet till första 
linjen (1) på Cryopette®-enheten 
genom att pressa samman bälgen helt 
(4). För därefter försiktigt in maximalt 
två embryon eller blastocyster i 
kolonnen. Bälgen måste tryckas 
samman helt, eftersom det annars 
kan aspireras för lite vitrifieringsmedia 
vilket leder till problem med att hantera 
provet. Om detta inträffar, pressa ut 
innehållet och upprepa proceduren.

4. Kontrollera att embryona eller 
blastocysterna befinner sig mellan 
den proximala (3) och distala (2) 
gränslinjen för förvaring.Om provets 
placering inte kontrolleras ordentligt 
kan det skadas.

5. Försegla den öppna änden på 
Cryopette® vid förseglingsmarkeringen 
(1) med hjälp av en ultraljuds- eller 
värmeenhet.

6. Kontrollera att förseglingen är tät 
genom att trycka samman bälgen 
samtidigt som du söker efter läckor 
under ett dissektionsmikroskop. 
Observeras läckor eller annan 
rörelse ska Cryopette® placeras i 
tätningsenheten igen och därefter 
förseglas på nytt, strax ovanför den 
tidigare förseglingspunkten, närmare 
provet. Kontrollera sedan förseglingen 
igen. 

7. Sänk ned Cryopette® i behållaren 
med flytande kväve. Förvara den 
förseglade Cryopette®-enheten i 
ett kärl eller en kryostång. Flytta 
kryostången med Cryopette® (en eller 
flera) till en frys med flytande kväve för 
långtidsförvaring.

Förfarande vid uppvärmning
1. Identifiera det Cryopette®-prov 

som ska värmas och förbered 
uppvärmningsmedier och skålar.

2. Bär kryohandskar, ansikts- eller 
ögonskydd samt heltäckande skor 
vid hanteringen. Använd en pincett 
och grip försiktigt tag i Cryopette® vid 
bälgens (4) bas vid vingfästet samtidigt 
som enheten hela tiden förblir 
nedsänkt i flytande kväve. 

3. Lyft endast upp Cryopette®-delen med 
bälgen över det flytande kvävet – var 
noga med att själva kryostrået (5) 
förblir nedsänkt i det flytande kvävet. 
Håll bälgen ovanför det flytande kvävet 
i 5 sekunder innan du gör något mer. 

4. Efter dessa 5 sekunder har gått 
fortsätter du att värma pipettbälgen 
ytterligare genom att rulla den mellan 
fingertopparna i 10–15 sekunder, 
ända tills du känner att den har nått 
rumstemperatur (ungefärligen). 
Silikonbälgen, som inledningsvis var 
hård, ska nu ha blivit mjuk. 

5. Så snart bälgen är uppvärmd flyttas 
hela enheten från det flytande kvävet 
och sänks ned i sin helhet (även 
bälgen) i vatten med en temperatur på 
37 °C i en sekund. 

6. Avlägsna Cryopette® från det 
37-gradiga vattnet och torka av den 
med en torkduk. Placera Cryopette® 
på ett kapbord och kapa Cryopette® 
direkt ovanför förseglingen, vid 
förseglingsmarkeringen (1). 

7. Tryck varsamt ihop bälgen för att 
flytta embryot eller blastocysten till 
uppvärmningsmediet.

tr - türkçe

Kullanım Amacı
Cryopette®, vitrifikasyon prosedürlerinin 
kullanıldığı dahil etme ve dondurma ve 
embriyoları veya blastosistleri muhafaza 
etme işlemlerinde kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmış bir kriyoprezervasyon 
cihazıdır. 

Bu ürün, enfertilite nedeninin erkek ya 
da kadın olmasından bağımsız olarak 
kadınların IVF tedavisi içindir. Ürün, 
sadece IVF tedavisi konusunda eğitim 
almış uzman personel tarafından 
kullanılmalıdır.

Ürün Açıklaması
Cryopette®, silikon kauçuk yer 
değiştirme hazneli bir polikarbonat 
Kriyo-Çubuktan oluşmaktadır. Bu 
cihaz, kriyoprezervasyon prosedürleri 
için kapalı bir sistem olarak optimize 
edilmiştir. Cryopette®, bir kutuda 4 tepsi 
ve bir tepside 5 tane olmak suretiyle 
paketlenmiş olarak gelir.

Kalite Güvence
Cryopettes®, gamma irridasyon 
kullanılarak sterilize edilir ve (SAL) 
10-6’lık bir sterilite güvence seviyesini 
karşılayacak şekilde valide edilir. 
Cryopettes®, USP LAL (Limulus 
Amebocyte Lysate) metodolojisi 
kullanılarak endotoksin açısından ve 
tek hücreli fare embriyo testi (MEA) 
kullanılarak biyouyumluluk açısından 
test edilmiştir. Sterilite testi ANSI/AAMI/
ISO 11137 uyarınca gerçekleştirilmiştir. 
Tüm sonuçlar şu adreste mevcut Analiz 
Sertifikasında (CoA) bildirilmiştir: 
www.origio.com.

Önlemler ve Uyarılar

• Oda sıcaklığındaki (15°C ila 30°C) 
temiz ve kuru bir yerde saklayın. Aşırı 
sıcaklıktan (>40°C) kaçının. 

• Paketten çıkarırken, her bir 
Cryopette®’i dikkatli bir şekilde 
inceleyin. 

• Hasar belirtisi ortaya koyan 
veya steril olmayan herhangi bir 
Cryopette®’i kullanmayın. Her bir 
Cryopette® yalnızca tek kullanımlık 
olarak tasarlanmıştır ve yeniden 
kullanılamaz. Paket açıldıktan 
sonra, Cryopettes® kullanılmalı veya 
atılmalıdır. 

• Cryopette®’in birden fazla kes 
kullanılması örnek kontaminasyonuna 
neden olabilir çubukla uygun konumda 
saklanmayan örnek kriyoprezervasyon 
prosedürü hatasına neden olabilir. 
Embriyo veya blastosist kaybolabilir.

• Cryopette®’i ısıtırken, kullanıcıyı 
taşıyıcının olası kırılmasından veya 
LN2 ile olası temasından kaynaklanan 
herhangi bir sorundan korumak için, 
gözlüklerin veya koruyucu gözlüklerin, 
eldivenlerin yer aldığı koruyucu giysi 
ve ucu kapalı ayakkabılar giyilmelidir. 
(Bkz. ısıtma prosedürü).

• Tüm kriyoprezervasyon taşıyıcılarda 
olduğu gibi, kapalı sisteme LN2 girerse, 
ısıtma sonrası taşıyıcı kırılabilir (örn. 
taşıyıcı hasar görür veya conta sıkı 
olmaz). 

• Bu prosedürden sonra doğan 
çocuklarda, uzun süreli embriyo 
veya blastosist vitrifikasyon güvenliği 
bilinmemektedir.

Kullanma talimatı:

Soğutma Prosedürü
1. Emnbriyoyu/embriyoları veya 

blastosisti/blastosistleri tercih edilen 
soğutma ortamında hazırlayın.

 NOT: Cryopette®’e yüklenebilecek 
maksimum embriyo veya blastosist 
sayısı ikidir.

2. Cryopette®’i hasta bilgilerinin olduğu 
etiketle etiketleyin ve Yer Değiştirme 
Haznesine (4) takın.

3. Vitrifikasyon ortamını hazneyi (4) 
tamamen bastırarak Cryopette® cihazı 
üzerindeki birinci hatta (1) geriye doğru 
yükleyin. Ardından, sütuna en fazla 
iki embriyoyu veya blastosisti hafifçe 
yükleyin. Hazne tamamen basılı 
olmalıdır, aksi halde yetersiz miktarda 
vitrifikasyon ortamı aspire edilerek 
örneğin zor bir şekilde işlenmesine 
neden olabilir. Bu meydana gelirse, 
içeriği atın ve prosedürü tekrar edin.

4. Embriyoların veya blastosistin/
blastosistlerin Proksimal (3) ve 
Distal (2) Saklama Sınırları arasında 
olduğundan emin olun. Örnek 
konumunun onaylanmaması hasarli 
örneğe neden olabilir.

5. Cryopette®’in açık ucunu ultrasonik 
sızdırmazlık maddesi veya sıcak 
sızdırmazlık maddesi kullanarak 
sızdırmazlık işaretine (1) yerleştirin.

6. Kaçak olup olmadığına bakarak, teşrih 
mikroskobu altında hazneye bastırarak 
güvenli bir sızdırmazlık sağlandığını 
onaylayın. Herhangi bir kaçak veya 
hareket gözlenirse, Cryopette®’i 
yeniden sızdırmazlık maddesine koyun 
ve az önce açıklanan sızdırmazlık 
maddesini örneğe yakın olacak şekilde 
yerleştirin ve güvenli bir sızdırmazlık 
sağlandığını onaylayın. 

7. Cryopette®’i sıvı nitrojen rezervuara 
daldırın. Sızdırmazlık sağlanmış 
Cryopette® ‘i bir goblette veya 
kriyoçubuğunda saklayın. Cryopettes® 
içeren kriyoçubuğu uzun süreli 
saklama için sıvı nitrojen dondurucuya 
aktarın.

Isıtma Prosedürü
1. Isıtılacak şekilde üretilmiş Cryopette® 

örneğini belirleyin ve vitrifikasyon 
ısıtma ortamını ve kapları hazırlayın.

2. Kriyo eldivenlerini, koruyucu 
gözlükleri/gözlükleri ve ucu kapalı 
ayakkabı giyin ve forsepsleri 
kullanarak Cryopette®’i kelebek 
kanatlardaki yer değiştirme haznesinin 
(4) tabanından kavrayın, bu sırada sıvı 
nitrojen altında kalmasına dikkat edin. 

3. Cryopette®’in yer değiştirme haznesi 
kısmını yalnızca sıvı nitrojen 
seviyesinin üzerinde yukarı çekin 
ve kriyo-çubuğun (5) sıvı nitrojen 
seviyesinde daldırılmış halde olmasına 
dikkat edin. Bir sonraki işleme 
geçmeden önce, yer değiştirme 
haznesini 5 saniye boyunca sıvı 
nitrojen seviyesinin üzerinde tutun. 

4. Bu ilk 5 saniyelik işlemden sonra, 
tamamen oda sıcaklığına geldiğini 
hissedinceye kadar 10-15 saniye 
boyunca yer değiştirme haznesini 
parmaklarınız arasında yuvarlayarak 
ısıtmaya devam edin. Bu silikon yer 
değiştirme haznesi bu süre içinde 
yumuşamaya başlar. 

5. Yer değiştirme haznesi ısındıktan 
sonra, cihazın tamamını sıvı 
nitrojenden hızlıca çıkarın ve cihazın 
tamamını (hazne dahil) bir saniye 
boyunca 37° Santigrattaki suya 
daldırın. 

6. Cryopette®’i 37° Santigratlık sudan 
çıkarın ve bir havluyla kurulayın. 
Cryopette®’i bir kesme platformu 
üzerine yerleştirin ve Cryopette®’i 
sızdırmazlık işareti (1) üzerindeki 
sızdırmazlık noktasından kesin. 

7. Embriyoyu veya blastosisti 
vitrifikasyon ısıtma ortamına atmak 
için, yer değiştirme haznesini yavaşça 
sıkın.

6. Cryopette®-ні осы судан шығарып 
алып, оны матаның тілігімен 
сүртіңіз. Cryopette®-ні кесетін 
аспаптың астына орналастырып, 
Cryopette®-ни (1) белгісі бар мөрлеу 
нүктесінен біршама жоғары етіп 
кесіңіз. 

7. Эмбрионның немесе 
бластоцисталардың бөлінуі үшін, 
үргішті витрификациялаудың 
қыздыру ортасына қарай мұқият 
басыңыз
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Naudojimo paskirtis
„Cryopette®“ yra kriokonservavimo 
priemonė, skirta dėti, užšaldyti ir 
išsaugoti embrionus ir blastocistas 
atliekant užšaldymo (vitrifikavimo) 
procedūras.

Šis gaminys skirtas moterų apvaisinimo 
in vitro procedūrai, nepriklausomai 
nuo to, kas iš poros – vyras ar moteris 
– nevaisingi. Gaminį turi taikyti tik 
specialistai, apmokyti atlikti IVF 
procedūras.

Gaminio aprašymas
„Cryopette®“ sudaro polikarbonato 
kriogeniniai šiaudeliai „Cryo-Straw“ 
su silikoninės gumos kriaušele. Ši 
priemonė buvo optimizuota kaip uždara 
sistema kriokonservavimo procedūroms. 
„Cryopette®“ gaminys yra supakuotas po 
5 viename dėkle, į dėžutę telpa 4 dėklai.

Kokybės užtikrinimas
„Cryopettes®“ yra sterilizuoti gama 
spinduliais ir patvirtinti kaip atitinkantys 
sterilumo užtikrinimo (SAL) 10-6 lygį. 
„Cryopettes®“ gaminiams yra atliktas 
endotoksino testas naudojant USP 
Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) 
metodologiją ir biologinio suderinamumo 
testas naudojant vienos ląstelės pelių 
embriono tyrimą (MEA). Sterilumo testas 
atliktas pagal ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Visi 
rezultatai yra pateikti Analizės sertifikate 
(CoA, angl. Certificate of Analysis), kurį 
galima rasti svetainėje www.origio.com.

Atsargumo priemonės ir įspėjimai

• Laikoma švarioje, sausoje vietoje 
kambario temperatūroje (nuo 15 °C iki 
30 °C). Reikia vengti pernelyg aukštos 
temperatūros ( >40 °C). 

• Išėmę iš pakuotės, kiekvieną 
„Cryopette®“ atidžiai apžiūrėkite. 

• Nenaudokite „Cryopette®“, jei 
pastebite, kad jis yra sugadintas arba 
nesterilus. Kiekvienas „Cryopette®“ 
yra skirtas vienkartiniam naudojimui 
ir negali būti panaudotas pakartotinai. 
Atidarius pakuotę, „Cryopettes®“ turi 
būti naudojami arba išmetami. 

• Naudojant „Cryopette®“ daugiau nei 
vieną kartą ėminys gali būti užterštas 
arba esant netinkamai ėminio 
padėčiai šiaudelyje gali nepavykti 
kriokonservavimo procedūra. 
Embrionas arba blastocista gali būti 
prarasta.

• Atšildant „Cryopette®“ turi būti 
dėvima apsauginė apranga, įskaitant 
apsauginius akinius arba akių 
apsaugą, pirštines ir uždarą apavą, 
kad naudotojas būtų apsaugotas nuo 
bet kokių galimų atskalų nuo laikiklio 
arba sąlyčio su skystuoju azotu LN2. 
(Žr. atšildymo procedūrą).

• Kaip ir bet kurio kriokonservavimo 
laikiklio naudojimo atveju, atšildant 
laikiklį nuo jo gali atskilti dalelė, jei LN2 
pateko į uždarą sistemą (pvz., sugedus 
laikikliui arba sandarikliui nesant 
pakankamai tvirtam). 

• Ilgalaikis embrionų arba blastocistų 
užšaldymo saugos poveikis vaikams, 
gimusiems atlikus šią procedūrą, nėra 
žinomas.

Naudojimo instrukcija:

Atšaldymo procedūra
1. Embrionas (-ai) arba blastocista (-os) 

paruošiami pasirinktoje užšaldymo 
terpėje vitrifikavimui.

 PASTABA: Į „Cryopette®“ gali būti 
patalpinti (-os) ne daugiau nei du 
embrionai arba blastocistos.

2. Ant „Cryopette®“ užklijuojami paciento 
duomenys ir pritvirtinama prie 
kriaušelės (4).

3. Užšaldymo terpė įpilama į pirmajį 
„Cryopette®“ vamzdelį (1) visiškai 
suspaudus kriaušelę (4). Tuomet 
į stulpelį atsargiai įleidžiami (-os) 
ne daugiau nei du embrionai arba 
dvi blastocistos. Kriaušelė turi būti 
visiškai suspausta, kitaip gali būti 
įsiurbtas nepakankamas užšaldymo 
terpės kiekis ir dėl to kilti sunkumų 
paruošiant mėginį. Taip atsitikus, 
turinys išleidžiamas ir viskas atliekama 
iš naujo.

4. Patikrinama, ar embrionai arba 
blastocista (-os) yra tarp proksimalinės 
(3) ir distalinės (2) saugyklos sienų. 
Nepatikrinus ėminio vietos jis gali būti 
sugadintas.

5. Atvirasis „Cryopette®“ galas prie 
sandarinimo žymos (1) sandarinamas 
ultragarsiniu arba šiluminiu sandarikliu.

6. Sandarinimo patikimumas 
patikrinamas suspaudžiant kriaušelę 
po tyrimų mikroskopu ir apžiūrint, ar 
nėra protėkių. Pastebėjus protėkį ar 
dinamiką, „Cryopette®“ uždedamas 
ant sandariklio ir sandarinamas truputį 
aukščiau ankstesnio sandarinimo 
taško, arčiau mėginio, tuomet vėl 
patikrinamas sandarumas. 

7. „Cryopette®“ panardinamas į 
skystojo azoto talpyklą. Sandarintas 
„Cryopette®“ laikomas kriogeninėje 
taurėje arba ant šaldymo strypo. 
Šaldymo strypas su „Cryopettes®“ 
ilgalaikiam saugojimui perkeliamas į 
skystojo azoto šaldiklį.

Atšildymo procedūra
1. „Cryopette®“ užšaldytas ėminys, kurį 

ketinama atšildyti, identifikuojamas, 
paruošiama atšildymo terpė bei indai.

2. Dėvint nuo žemos temperatūros 
saugančias pirštines, akių apsaugą 
/ apsauginius akinius ir uždarą 
apavą, „Cryopette®“ lėtai paimamas 
žnyplėmis ties kriaušelės pagrindu (4) 
prie reguliavimo sparnelių, paliekant jį 
panardinus į skystą jį azotą. 

3. Iš skystojo azoto ištraukiama tik 
„Cryopette®“ kriaušelės dalis, 
kriogeninį šiaudelį (5) paliekant 
panardintą į skystą jį azotą. Prieš 
atliekant tolesnius veiksmus kriaušelė 
5 sekundes palaikoma virš skystojo 
azoto. 

4. Po pirmųjų 5 sekundžių kriaušelė apie 
10–15 sekundžių toliau šildoma trinant 
ją pirštais, kol pajaučiama, jog ji jau 
yra maždaug kambario temperatūros. 
Per šį laiką silikoninė kriaušelė iš 
kietos taps minkšta. 

5. Atšildžius kriaušelę, visas įtaisas 
nedelsiant išimamas iš skystojo azoto 
ir 1 sekundei panardinamas (įskaitant 
kriaušelę) į 37 °C temperatūros 
vandenį. 

6. „Cryopette®“ išimamas iš 37 
°C vandens ir nusausinamas 
servetėle. „Cryopette®“ padedamas 
ant pjaustymo pagrindo*tabort* ir 
nupjaunamas šiek tiek virš sandariklio 
sandarinimo žymos (1). 

7. Kriaušelė atsargiai paspaudžiama, kad 
embrionas arba blastocista patektų 
į atšildomąją terpę, naudojamą po 
užšaldymo.

lv - latviešu valoda

it - italiano

Uso previsto
Cryopette® è un dispositivo per la 
criopreservazione destinato ad 
accogliere, congelare tramite procedure 
di vitrificazione, e conservare embrioni o 
blastocisti. 

Questo prodotto è adatto per la 
fecondazione in vitro (IVF) delle donne, 
che si tratti di casi di infertilità maschile 
o femminile. Il prodotto deve essere 
utilizzato esclusivamente da professionisti 
specializzati nel trattamento IVF.

Descrizione del prodotto
Cryopette® è costituito da una crio-
cannuccia in policarbonato con un bulbo 
di trasferimento in gomma siliconica. 
Questo dispositivo è stato ottimizzato 
come sistema chiuso per le procedure di 
criopreservazione. Cryopette® è costituito 
da 5 pezzi per vassoio; ogni confezione 
contiene 4 vassoi.

Assicurazione della qualità
I Cryopette® sono sterilizzati mediante 
raggi gamma e validati per soddisfare un 
livello di sicurezza di sterilità (SAL) pari a 
10-6. I Cryopette® sono testati per rilevare 
la presenza di endotossine tramite il test 
LAL (Limulus Amebocyte Lysate) dell’USP 
(United States Pharmacopeia) e la loro 
biocompatibilità è determinata mediante 
un test di embriotossicità (MEA) effettuato 
su una cellula di topo. Il test di sterilità 
è effettuato in conformità con la norma 
ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11137. Tutti i risultati sono 
indicati su un Certificato di Analisi (CoA) 
disponibile all’indirizzowww.origio.com.

Precauzioni e avvertenze

• Conservare in un luogo pulito e asciutto 
a temperatura ambiente (da 15°C a 
30°C). Evitare temperature eccessive 
(>40°C). 

• Esaminare attentamente ogni 
Cryopette® una volta estratto dalla 
confezione. 

• Non utilizzare alcun Cryopette® che 
mostri segni di danni o non sia sterile. 
Ogni Cryopette® è esclusivamente 
monouso e non riutilizzabile. Una volta 
aperta la confezione, i Cryopette® 
devono essere utilizzati o eliminati. 

• L’utilizzo ripetuto di Cryopette® può 
determinare la contaminazione del 
campione oppure la conservazione del 
campione in una posizione inappropriata 
all’interno della cannuccia può 
favorire l’insuccesso della procedura 
di criopreservazione. Si potrebbe 
verificare la perdita dell’embrione o della 
blastocisti.

• Durante il riscaldamento di Cryopette®, 
indossare un abbigliamento protettivo 
inclusi occhiali protettivi, guanti e scarpe 
chiuse al fine di proteggere l’utente da 
qualunque rischio associato a rotture 
potenziali del carrier o al contatto con 
l’azoto liquido. (Vedere procedura di 
scongelamento).

• Come nel caso di tutti i carrier per la 
criopreservazione, la rottura del carrier 
può avvenire durante lo scongelamento 
se l’azoto liquido è penetrato nel sistema 
chiuso (ad es. il carrier è danneggiato o 
la chiusura non è sigillata). 

• La sicurezza a lungo termine della 
vitrificazione di embrioni o blastocisti 
sui bambini nati seguendo questa 
procedura è sconosciuta.

Istruzioni per l’uso:

Procedura di congelamento
1. Preparare embrioni o blastocisti nel 

terreno di raffreddamento preferito per 
la vitrificazione.

 NOTA: il numero massimo di embrioni 
o blastocisti caricabili nel Cryopette® è 
pari a due.

2. Etichettare il Cryopette® con le 
informazioni della paziente e fissare 
l’etichetta sul bulbo di trasferimento (4).

3. Caricare dal retro il terreno di 
vitrificazione fino alla prima linea 
(1) del dispositivo Cryopette® 
premendo completamente il bulbo 
(4). Quindi caricare delicatamente 
non più di due embrioni o blastocisti 
nella colonna. Il bulbo deve essere 
premuto completamente, altrimenti 
potrebbe essere aspirata una quantità 
insufficiente di terreno di vitrificazione 
con conseguente difficoltà a gestire 
il campione. Se questo si verifica, 
espellere il contenuto e ripetere.

4. Verificare che gli embrioni o le 
blastocisti siano disposti tra i limiti di 
conservazione prossimale (3) e distale 
(2). La mancata verifica della posizione 
del campione potrebbe determinare 
danni al campione stesso.

5. Sigillare l’estremità aperta del 
Cryopette® all’altezza del segno di 
sigillatura (1), con una sigillatrice a 
ultrasuoni o sigillatrice termica.

6. Verificare che la sigillatura sia sicura 
passando il bulbo sotto un microscopio 
da dissezione e controllando la 
presenza di eventuali perdite. Se 
si dovessero osservare perdite o 
movimenti, riposizionare il Cryopette® 
sulla sigillatrice e sigillare appena sopra 
il punto di sigillatura precedente più 
vicino al campione, quindi verificare che 
la sigillatura sia sicura.

7. Immergere il Cryopette® nel recipiente 
contenente azoto liquido. Conservare 
il Cryopette® sigillato in un goblet o 
una criocanna. Trasferire la criocanna 
contenente i Cryopette® in un 
contenitore per azoto liquido per una 
conservazione a lungo termine.

Procedura di scongelamento
1. Identificare il campione di Cryopette® 

da scongelare e preparare i terreni e le 
piastre per lo scongelamento.

2. Dopo aver indossato guanti Cryo-
Gloves, occhiali protettivi e scarpe 
chiuse, afferrare lentamente il 
Cryopette® con una pinza alla base del 
bulbo di trasferimento (4) a livello delle 
alette a farfalla, rimanendo al di sotto 
dell’azoto liquido. 

3. Sollevare solo la parte del bulbo di 
trasferimento del Cryopette® al di sopra 
del livello di azoto liquido, avendo 
cura di lasciare la crio-cannuccia (5) 
sommersa sotto il livello di azoto liquido. 
Tenere il bulbo di trasferimento al di 
sopra del livello di azoto liquido per 5 
secondi prima di ulteriori manipolazioni. 

4. Superati i primi 5 secondi, procedere 
a riscaldare ulteriormente il bulbo di 
trasferimento con le dita, facendolo 
rotolare tra i polpastrelli per 10-15 
secondi, fino a quando non vi 
sembrerà che abbia raggiunto 
approssimativamente la temperatura 
ambiente. Durante questo intervallo 
di tempo, il bulbo di trasferimento in 
silicone si ammorbidirà. 

5. Una volta riscaldato il bulbo di 
trasferimento, rimuovere rapidamente 
l’intero dispositivo dall’azoto liquido e 
immergerlo (bulbo compreso) in acqua a 
37°C per un secondo. 

6. Rimuovere il Cryopette® dall’acqua 
a 37°C e asciugarlo con un panno. 
Disporre il Cryopette® sopra una 
piattaforma di taglio e tagliarlo® appena 
sopra il sigillo all’altezza del segno di 
sigillatura (1). 

7. Premere delicatamente il bulbo 
di trasferimento per espellere gli 
embrioni o le blastocisti nel terreno di 
riscaldamento per la vitrificazione.

kk - қазақ тілі

Мақсатты тағайындалуы
Cryopette® - бұл бластоцисталарды 
витрификациялау мен сақтау 
процедуралары көмегімен 
орналастыру, мұздатып қатыру 
үшін пайдаланылатын криосақтау 
құрылғысы. 

Осы препарат жұптардың қайсысы 
– еркек немесе әйел-ұрықсыздыққа 
шалдыққанына қарамай, ЭКҰ 
емшарасынан өтіп жатқан 
әйелдерге арналған. Препаратты 
ЭКҚ емшарасын үйренуден өткен 
мамандар ғана қолдануы тиіс.

Препараттың сипаттамасы
Cryopette® Силоксанды каучуктен 
жасалған жылжымалы үргіші бар 
поликарбонатты криотүтікшеден 
тұрады. Бұл құрылғы криосақтау 
емшараларына арналған жабық 
жүйе ретінде оңтайландырылған. 
Cryopette® сөреде 5-еуден, қаптамада 
4 сөреден қапталған.

Сапаны бақылау
Cryopettes® гамма сәулеленумен 
стерилденіп, стерильдік деңгейіне 
сәйкестігіне тексеріледі (SAL) 10-6. 
Cryopettes® лизат амебоциттердің 
әдістемесін Limulus USP (ЛАЛ) 
пайдаланып, эндоксинге және бір 
жасушалы тышқан эмбриондарына 
(МЕА) арналған тест көмегімен 
биоүйлесімділікке тестіленеді. 
Стерильдік тесті ANSI/AAMI/ISO 
11137-ге сәйкестікте орындалған. 
Барлық нәтижелер Сынақ 
сертификатына (СоА) енгізілген, 
ол www.origio.com. Cайтында қол 
жетімді.

Сақтық шаралары

• Таза және құрғақ жерде бөлме 
температурасында (15°C - 
30°C) сақтаңыз. Шамадан тыс 
температураға (>40°C) жол 
бермеңіз. 

• Қаптамадан шығарып алғанда 
әрбір Cryopette®-ні мұқият тексеріп 
шығыңыз. 

• Зақымдалған немесе 
стерильденбеген белгілері бар 
Cryopette®-ні пайдаланбаңыз. Әрбір 
Cryopette® бір рет қана пайдалануға 
арналған және қайта пайдалаға 
болмайды. Қаптамасы ашылған 
соң, Cryopette® пайдаланылуы 
немесе қалдыққа жойылуы тиіс. 

• Cryopette® -ні бір реттен аса 
пайдалану үлгінің ластануына 
немесе оның түтікшеде дұрыс 
емес қалыпта орналасуына әкелуі 
мүмкін, мқның өзі криосақтау 
емшарасының бұзылуына әкеледі. 
Эмбрион немесе бластоцистаның 
жоғалып кету мүмкін.

• Cryopette®-ні қыздырғанда 
тасымалдаушының әлеуетті 
фракцияларымен немесе LN2-
ге жанасуымен байланысты кез 
келген ұшқыннан пайдаланушыны 
қорғауға арналған көзілдірік немесе 
қорғаныш бетпердесін, қолғап 
немесе жабық аяқ киімді пайдалану 
керек. (Қыздыру емшарасын 
қараңыз).

• Криосақтауға арналған басқа 
тасымалдағыштармен жұмыс 
істеу кезіндегідей, егер LN2 
жабық жүйеге келіп түсетін 
болса (мысалы, тасымалдағыш 
зақымдалған немесе тұмшалануы 
бұзылған болса), қыздыру кезінде 
тасымалдағыштың фракциялары 
пайда болуы мүмкін. 

• Осы процедура нәтижесінде 
туылған балалар үшін 
эмбриондарды немесе 
бластоцисталарды 
витрификациялаудың ұзақ мерзімді 
қауіпсіз болуы белгісіз.

Қолдану жөніндегі нұсқаулық:

Суыту емшарасы
1. Эмбрион(дарды) немесе 

бластоциста(ларды) 
витрификациялаудың қолайлы 
салқын ортасында дайындаңыз.

 ЕСКЕРТПЕ: Cryopette® - 2-ге 
жүктелуі мүмкін эмбриондардың 
немесе бластоцисталардың ең 
жоғары мөлшері.

2. Cryopette®-ні емделушінің 
ақпаратымен белгілеп, оны 
жылжымалы үргішке (4) жалғаңыз.

3. Толық басулы үргіштің (4) көмегімен 
Cryopette® құрылғысындағы 
алғашқы жолаққа (1) дейін 
жүктеңіз. Екеуден аспайтын 
эмбриондарды немесе 
бластоцисталарды сыйымдылыққа 
ұқыптап түсіріңіз. Үргіш толық 
қысып сығылған болуы тиіс, кері 
жағдайда витрификация ортасының 
жеткіліксіз мөлшері қармалуы 
мүмкін, мұның өзі үлгімен жұмыс 
істегенде, қиындықтарға әкелуі 
мүмкін. Бұл жағдайда ішіндегісін 
төгіп тастап, қайталаңыз.

4. Эмбрион(дар) немесе 
бластоциста(лар) сақтаудың жақын 
(3) және алыс (2) шекаралары 
арасында тұрғанына көз жеткізіңіз. 
Үлгінің тұратын жеру туралы 
осы нұсқауды орындамау оның 
зақымдалуына әкелуі мүмкін.

5. Cryopette®-нің ашық ұшын 
ультрадыбыстық немесе жылу 
тұмшалағышы көмегімен 
тұмшалағыш белгі (1) бойынша 
мөрлеңіз.

6. Препарацияланған лупаның 
астындағы үргішті басып, жылыстап 
ағудың ықтималдылығын бақылау 
арқылы сенімді жабылғанына 
көз жеткізіңіз. Егер сіз әлдебір 
жылыстап ағуын немесе қимылды 
байқасаңыз, Cryopette® аспабын 
герметизаторға қайта салып, үлгіге 
жақын алдыңғы жабылу нүктесінен 
біршама биіктеу етіп тұмшалаңыз, 
сенімді тұмшаланғанына көз 
жеткізіңіз. 

7. Cryopette®-ні сұйық азоты бар 
резервуарға салыңыз. Мөрленген 
Cryopette® -ні тостағанда немесе 
криоколбада сақтаңыз. Ұзақ сақтау 
үшін Cryopettes®-ден криоколбаны 
сұйық азоты бар мұздатқышқа 
орналастырыңыз.

Қыздыру емшарасы
1. Қыздыруға арналған Cryopette® 

үлгісін сәйкестендіріп, 
витрификацияны қыздыру ортасы 
мен тостағаншаларды дайындаңыз.

2. Криоқолғапты, қорғаныш көзілдірігі 
мен бетпердені және жабық 
аяқкиімді киіп, Cryopette®-ні үргіш 
негізінен (4) қысқыш қанаттарынан 
ұстап, баяу алыңыз. 

3. Сұйық азотқа батырылған 
криотүтікшені (5) сақтай отырып, 
сұйық азот деңгейінен Cryopette® 
үргішінің бір бөлігін ғана тартыңыз. 
Кейінгі әрекеттерге дейін 5 секунд 
бойы үргішті сұйық азот деңгейінде 
ұстап тұрыңыз. 

4. Осы 5 секунд өткен соң, үргішті 
өз саусақтарыңыздың дөңестері 
арасында 5-10 секунд бойы 
дөңгелетіп, оны шамамен бөлме 
температурасына жеткенін 
сезінгеніңізше, қыздыруға көшіңіз. 
Силоксанды үргіш осы кезде бірде 
қатты, бірде жұмсақ болады. 

5. Үргішті қыздырған соң, барлық 
құрылғыларды сұйық азоттан тез 
шығарып алып, барлық құрылғыны 
(үргішпен қоса) 37° Цельсийдегі 
суға бір секундқа батырып алыңыз. 


